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1155. ARMENIA: Republic, AV 10,000 dram, 1998, KM-90, Schön-36,
1700th Anniversary of Adoption of Christianity In Armenia,
mintage of only 1,700 coins, NGC graded Proof 69 Ultra Cameo,
Scarce $500 - 600

1156. AUSTRIA: ALSACE: Leopold V, 1619-1632, AR thaler,
Ensisheim, 1631, Dav-3355, KM-272., mount removed, otherwise
lovely example, EF, R $180 - 240

1157. AUSTRIA: PAAR: Johann Wenzel, 1792-1812, AR ½ thaler,
Vienna, 1794, KM-5, Bust of Johann Wenzel right //
double-headed imperial eagle with the arms of the Paar family,
and Latin legend “Supremus Imperii Auleaque Regiae
Hereditarius & Per Germaniam Hereditarius Postarum Magister”,
mintage of only 400 pieces, a lustrous example with light surface
hairlines, NGC graded AU55, R $500 - 700

1158. AUSTRIA: SALZBURG: Wolf Dietrich von Raitenau, 1587-1612, 
AR thaler (28.42g), ND, Dav-8187, a few obverse toning blotches, 
VF $160 - 220

1159. AUSTRIA: SALZBURG: Archbishopric, AR ½ thaler, 1628,
KM-141, Cathedral Dedication, nicely toned, 
ANACS graded AU55 $225 - 325

1160. AUSTRIA: Josef I, 1705-1711, AR thaler, 1710, KM-1438.2,
Dav-1018, an impressive example with gray toning and traces of
original luster, AU $350 - 450

1161. AUSTRIA: Maria Theresa, 1740-1780, AR thaler, 1763, KM-1816, 
Dav-1121, X after date, attractive toning, EF $200 - 250

1162. AUSTRIA: AV ducat (3.49g), 1915, A-2267-restrike, in the name
of Franz Joseph I, 1848-1916, Proof Cameo $220 - 260

1163. BELGIUM: BRABANT: Charles V, 1506-1555, AV ½ real d’or
(3.49g), Antwerp, ND, Fr-60, NGC graded AU53 $600 - 800

1164. BELGIUM: Albert I, 1909-1934, AV 20 francs, 1914, KM-79,
Flemish legend, Position A, a couple small marks, UNC $375 - 425
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1165. BOHEMIA: Wratislaus II, 1061-1092, AR denar (0.71g),
Cach-353, bust right, legend WENCESLAS // hand with staff,
legend WRALIZLVS, NGC graded MS63 $150 - 200

The sole mint state example at NGC.

1166. BULGARIA: Alexander I, Prince, 1879-1886, AE 10 santim,
1880-OM, KM-E1, pattern issue, crowned Arms on mantle below
national name // rose wreath encloses denomination, ESSAI,
ligate OM below, mintage of only 8 pieces! 
PCGS graded Specimen 64 BN, RRR $1,500 - 2,500

The OM mintmark stands for Oeschger Mesdach & Co, a French
firm that minted coins for several countries from the 1860s to 1880s.

1167. BULGARIA: Ferdinand I, as Prince, 1887-1908, 5 stotinki, 1888,
KM-9, one-year type, NGC graded MS65 $250 - 350

1168. CRUSADER KINGDOMS: AV bezant (3.94g), “Misr”, AH"506",
CCS-3, derived from the standard Fatimid dinar of al-’Amir
al-Mansur, still with legible mint & date, attributed to the mint of
Acre, nearly EF, R $350 - 450

1169. CRUSADERS: KINGDOM OF JERUSALEM: Anonymous,
1251-1258, AR dirham (2.80g) (‘Akka) (=Acre), DM, CCS-13,
encircled cross in center, Christian legend in Arabic around, mint
& date (1251) in the margin (off flan on this piece) // the Christian
phrase in Arabic, “the Father, the Son, and the Holy Spirit, One
Divinity”, about 20% flat strike, VF-EF, R $300 - 400

1170. CRUSADERS: COUNTY OF TRIPOLI: Bohémond VI,
1251-1275, AR demi-gros (2.19g), Malloy-23, Schl. IV, 20,
CCS-23, + BOEMVNDVS COMES, cross pattée within angled
quadrilobe; pellets joined to each angle; triple pellet stops; N with
pellet on crossbar // + CIVITAS TRIPOLI, eight-rayed star within
octolobe; pelleted crossbar in each angle; triple pellet stops, an
attractive mint state example with collectors tag! 
PCGS graded MS62 , ex Chuck Wolfe Collection $200 - 300

1171. CRUSADERS: KNIGHTS OF RHODES: Helion of Villeneuve,
1319-1346, AR gigliato (3.96g), Schl. IX, 17, Crusader issue of the 
Knights Hospitallers, Grand Master kneeling left before patriarchal 
cross on three steps to left // cross fleurée; shields of Hospitalers
at ends of each crossbar, a superb toned and lustrous example!
PCGS graded MS63 $800 - 1,000

1172. CRUSADERS: KNIGHTS OF RHODES: Philibert of Naillac,
1396-1421, AR gigliato (3.79g), Metcalf-1219, Grand Master
kneeling left holding cross, shield to right // cross fleury with shield 
at end of each arm, a stunning example, almost never
encountered this nicely struck, NGC graded MS62 $400 - 500

One of only two examples graded mint state at NGC.

1173. CRUSADERS: KINGDOM OF CYPRUS: Hugh IV de Lusignan,
1324-1359 (4.50g), AR gros, ND, MPS-71, king enthroned facing
holding orb and scepter, B with annulet above in left field and
HVGVE - REI DE around // Cross of Jerusalem with
+IERVSAL’MED’ChIPR’ around, a choice example, 
NGC graded MS63 $150 - 200

The sole mint state example graded at NGC.

1174. CYPRUS: Republic, AV sovereign, 1966, KM-X4, Archbishop
Makarios President of Cyprus Republic, NGC graded Proof 64
Cameo $550 - 650

1175. CYPRUS: Republic, AV sovereign, 1966, KM-X4, Archbishop
Makarios President of Cyprus Republic, 
NGC graded Proof 64 $500 - 600

1176. CZECHOSLOVAKIA: Republic, AV dukat, 1923, KM-8, Fr-2,
trade issue, Duke Wenceslas, some obverse hairlines, 
lustrous, UNC $350 - 450
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1177. CZECHOSLOVAKIA: Republic, AV dukat, 1925, KM-8, 
a wonderful quality example! PCGS graded MS64 $1,000 - 1,200

1178. CZECHOSLOVAKIA: Republic, AV dukat, 1925, KM-8, 
a wonderful quality example! PCGS graded MS64 $1,000 - 1,200

1179. CZECHOSLOVAKIA: Republic, AV dukat, 1926, KM-8, a superb
quality example! PCGS graded MS65 $1,000 - 1,200

1180. CZECHOSLOVAKIA: Republic, AV dukat, 1931, KM-8, Fr-2,
trade issue, Duke Wenceslas, very lustrous, EF-AU $750 - 950

1181. CZECHOSLOVAKIA: Republic, AV 2 dukaty, 1932, KM-9, Fr-1,
trade issue, Duke Wenceslas, mintage of only 5,496 pieces,
Choice EF, Scarce $850 - 1,050

1182. DANZIG: Free City, 10 pfennig token, 1920, KM-Tn2, Y-2, light
oxidation and light scratches on reverse, one-year type, 
EF, RR $375 - 475

One source lists this as a pattern issue.

1183. DANZIG: Free City, AR 2 gulden, 1923, KM-146, Y-9, small
obverse spot, one-year type, Choice AU $175 - 225

1184. DENMARK: Christian VI, 1730-1746, AR medal (55.76g), 1745,
Galster-428, 51mm silver medal for the Birth of the Prince (his
Grandson) by M. G. Arbien, hand coming out of clouds to right
bestows newborn to the Crown Princess seated right, with
Denmark’s Genius behind holding cornucopia, nicely toned
obverse, cleaned reverse, mintage of only 150 pieces, 
plain edge, EF, R $200 - 300

1185. DENMARK: Frederik VIII, 1906-1912, AV 20 kroner, 1912,
KM-810, a superb quality example! NGC graded MS65 $500 - 600

1186. DENMARK: Frederik IX, 1947-1972, AR 5 kroner, 1960, KM-852,
Silver Wedding Anniversary, very rare in proof! 
PCGS graded Proof 65 Deep Cameo, RR $150 - 250

1187. DENMARK: Frederik IX, 1947-1972, AR 5 kroner, 1964, KM-854,
Wedding of Princess Anne Marie, very rare as a specimen strike!
PCGS graded Specimen 67, RR $150 - 250

1188. EUROPE: FANTASY COINS: EMPIRE OF TREBIZOND: 
Michael III Angelus Comnenus, AV 20 francs, 1955, KM-X3,
private medallic issue, mintage of only 100 coins! 
NGC graded Proof 61 Ultra Cameo, RR $500 - 600

Part of a set made as a gift for the occasion of Mr. Mario Bernardo
Angelo-Comneno di Tessaglia’s (1914-1988) 40th birthday by Mr.

Gamberini of Florence, a family friend. These coins can thus be seen
as a private medallic issue rather than as true Pretender coinage.
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1189. FINLAND: Alexander II, Grand Duke, 1855-1881, AR 25 pennia,
1876, KM-6.2, mintmaster initial S, rare date with a mintage of
only 1,200, cleaned, NGC graded VG details, RRR $300 - 500

1190. FRANCE: ALSACE: Anonymous, AR pfennig (0.63g), Seltz or
Strassbourg, ND (ca. 1100-1300), deMey-189/206, bishop’s bust
facing // pascal lamb atop city gates, NGC graded MS63 $250 - 350

The sole mint state example at NGC.

1191. FRANCE: LORRAINE: Charles II, 1390-1431, AR gros (2.15g),
Nancy, Roberts-9544, crowned duke standing facing, wearing
armour, resting sword on right shoulder and supporting shield with 
left hand // cross pattée, eagle standing facing, head left, with
open wings in first and third quarters, K in second and fourth
quarters, erroneous Roberts number on label, a fantastic mint
state example, NGC graded MS61 $1,000 - 1,200

The sole mint state example of this issue at NGC.

1192. FRANCE: LORRAINE: Rene II, 1473-1508, AR gros
(demi-plaque) (1.78g), Nancy, ND (1493-1508), Flon-567,
crowned manifold arms with central shield of Lorraine // arm
holding sword upright toward right from clouds at left, 
NGC graded MS62 $300 - 400

The sole mint state example graded at NGC.

1193. FRANCE: LORRAINE: Léopold I, 1690-1729, AR teston, 1716,
KM-96, crowned shield of Jerusalem, an attractive mint state
example! NGC graded MS61 $150 - 250

1194. FRANCE: NORMANDY: Richard I, the Fearless, 943-996, 
AR denier (1.33g), Rouen, Duplessy-17, + RICARDVS, short
cross pattée; pellet in each quarter // + ROTOMAGVS, temple
façade with pellet in pediment; in center, short cross pattée in
saltire, with pellet in each angle, a lovely mint state example!
PCGS graded MS63 $175 - 250

1195. FRANCE: PROVENCE: Robert D’Anjou, 1309-1343, AR sol
coronat, Avignon mint, ND (ca. 1339), Dup-1651, lovely dark
toning, choice condition for type, NGC graded AU55 $200 - 300

Finest graded example at NGC.

1196. FRANCE: CAROLINGIAN: Charlemagne (or Charles, the Bald), 
ca. 768-877, AR denier, Melle, Class 3, Dep-606, 
NGC graded AU55 $400 - 500

Traditionally assigned to either Charlemagne or Charles the Bald as 
noted on the NGC label. However, recent work by Simon Coupland

suggests this is an issue of Charlemagne.

1197. FRANCE: CAROLINGIAN: Louis, the Pious, 814-840, AR denier
(1.71g), MG-472, +H LVDOVICVS IMP, cross pattée; pellets in
quarters // + PISTIANA RELIGIO, temple façade with small cross
inside temple, uncertain mint but likely Verdun, an attractive
lustrous nearly mint state example! PCGS graded AU58 $275 - 350

1198. FRANCE: CAROLINGIAN: Charles, the Bald, 840-877, AR denier 
(1.57g), Beauvais, Depeyrot-136, MEC-909, +CAROLVS REX+
FRAN+, cross pattée, pellet in each angle // BELGEV AGVS CIVI,
royal monogram, an attractive toned nearly mint state example!
PCGS graded AU58 $325 - 375

1199. FRANCE: CAROLINGIAN: Charles, the Bald, 840-877, AR denier 
(1.64g), Curtisasonien, Class 2, Dep-375 (Courgeon), undated
(struck 864-877), a fantastic mint state example, 
NGC graded MS63 $250 - 350

The finest graded example in the NGC population report.

1200. FRANCE: CAROLINGIAN: Charles, the Bald, 840-877, AR denier 
(1.72g), Le Mans, Class 2, Dep-559, undated (struck 867-877), 
a stunning mint state example, NGC graded MS63 $350 - 450
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1201. FRANCE: CAROLINGIAN: Charles, the Bald, 840-877, AR denier 
(1.61g), Orleans, Depeyrot-727, +CARLVS REX FR, cross pattée,
pellet in each angle // crude inscription, city gate with cross below, 
an attractive mint state example! PCGS graded MS62 $325 - 375

1202. FRANCE: CAROLINGIAN: Charles, the Bald, 840-877, AR denier 
(1.42g), Rouen, Class 2, Dep-878, lovely dark toning, 
NGC graded AU55 $300 - 350

1203. FRANCE: CAROLINGIAN: Charles, the Bald, 840-877, AR denier 
(1.63g), Toulouse, Class 2, Dep-1002, a superb mint state
example, NGC graded MS63 $200 - 300

1204. FRANCE: CAROLINGIAN: Odo, 887-898, AR denier (1.57g),
Blois mint (Blesianiscastro), Dep-163, a stunning bold and
attractively toned mint state example, 
NGC graded MS62 $500 - 600

One of only three graded mint state at NGC.

1205. FRANCE: CAROLINGIAN: Charles, the simple, 898-923, 
AR denier (1.42g), Melle, ND, Dep-629, a lovely mint state
example with a boldly struck obverse legend, superb eye appeal,
NGC graded MS62 $250 - 350

Tied for highest graded at NGC.

1206. FRANCE: Philippe IV, 1285-1314, AR maille tierce (1/3 tournose) 
(1.38g), ND (1306), Dup-219C, round O, 
NGC graded MS64 $200 - 250

The only mint state example graded at NGC.

1207. FRANCE: Charles VI, 1380-1422, AR blanc guenar (3.05g),
Rouen mint, Duplessy-377C1, a lovely mint state example with
light toning in the legends, NGC graded MS62 $150 - 200

1208. FRANCE: Charles VI, 1380-1422, AR gros dit florette (2.95g),
Paris, Duplessy-387, an attractive nearly mint state example!
PCGS graded AU58 , 
ex CNG Internet Auction June, 2004 $150 - 225

1209. FRANCE: Louis XII, 1498-1515, AV ecu d’Or au porc-epic,
Troyes mint, ND, Fr-325, crowned coat-of-arms, with porcupine
supporters // cross fleuree, with L’s and porcupines alternating in
quarters, error spelling LVOO… in legend, 
NGC graded AU58 $1,500 - 2,000

1210. FRANCE: Francois I, 1515-1547, AV ecu d’or au soleil (3.38g),
Toulouse mint, ND, Fr-345var, third emission issue (two
fleur-de-lis and two uncrowned F’s on the reverse), variety with F’s 
and lis reversed from Friedberg example, mint indicated by dot
beneath the “C” of “FRANCISCVS”, an attractive well struck
example, NGC graded AU58 $1,200 - 1,600

1211. FRANCE: Louis XIV, 1643-1715, AR ½ ecu, La Rochelle mint,
1694-H, KM-295.9, lovely steel grey tone with hints of a red-gold
tone in the legends, overstruck on undetermined host, 
NGC graded MS63 $600 - 800

The only mint state example of this mint and date graded at NGC.
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1212. FRANCE: Louis XIV, 1643-1715, AR ½ ecu, Limoges mint,
1702-I, Dup-1534b, reformed flan type, overstruck on
undetermined 1690 host, lovely original toning, 
NGC graded AU58 $450 - 550

The finest graded example of this mint and date at NGC.

1213. FRANCE: Louis XIV, 1643-1715, AR ecu, Amiens mint, 1704-X,
Dav-1320, nicely toned with underlying areas of silver luster, 
NGC graded MS61 $800 - 1,000

The only mint state example of this date and mint graded at NGC.

1214. FRANCE: Louis XV, 1715-1774, AR 1/3 ecu with AV fob, 1720-N, 
KM-455.12, John Law issue neatly holed at top and attached with
short AV chain to an AV horseshoe-shaped fob, appears to be
good fineness gold (about .900), with approximate gold weight of
5.9 grams, VF $300 - 400

1215. FRANCE: Louis XVI, 1754-1793, AE sol, Orleans mint, 1791-R,
KM-578.14, LUDOV XVI variety, an absolute blazer of a coin with
bright pink-red luster contrasting against areas of blue-grey
toning, one would be hard pressed to find a nicer example, 
NGC graded MS66 BN $600 - 800

The sole mint state example of this date and mint graded at NGC.

1216. FRANCE: Louis XVI, 1754-1793, AE liard, Lille mint, 1782-W,
KM-585.14, a stunning example, nice deep toning with blue and
pink hues, NGC graded MS66 BN $200 - 300

The sole mint state example of this mint and date at NGC.

1217. FRANCE: playing card money (3 sols), 1792, Opitz p.261, 82 x
55mm, billet de confiance issued by Société Patriotique from the
town of St. Maixent, serial number 9167, printed on the back of a
2 of spades, two signatures in ink on the front and one on the
back, now separated into three layers due to loss of adhesion,
with small rust stains, VF , ex Charles Opitz Collection $200 - 250

1218. FRANCE: playing card money (3 sols), 1792, Opitz p.261, 83 x
54mm, billet de confiance issued by Société Patriotique from the
town of St. Maixent, serial number 19720, printed on the back of a 
2 of diamonds, two signatures in ink on the front and one on the
back, now separated into three layers due to loss of adhesion,
lightly creased, with small rust stains, VF , 
ex Charles Opitz Collection $200 - 250

1219. FRANCE: playing card money (6 sols), 1792, Opitz p.259 (plate
example), 85 x 57mm, billet de confiance issued by Société
Patriotique from the town of St. Maixent, serial number 3179,
printed on the back of a 6 of diamonds, two signatures in ink on
the front and one on the back, now separated into three layers
due to loss of adhesion, lightly creased, with small rust stains,
F-VF , ex Charles Opitz Collection $200 - 250

1220. FRANCE: Napoleon I, as First Consul, 1799-1804, AE medal,
1801, Julius-916, 38.5mm, Peace in Luneville, a superb specimen 
with prooflike fields, NGC graded MS65 BN $200 - 300

1221. FRANCE: Napoleon I, as Emperor, 1804-1814, AV 20 francs,
1806-A, KM-574.1, F-513, one-year type, 
ICG graded F15 $375 - 425
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1222. FRANCE: Napoleon I, as Emperor, 1804-1814, AR ¼ franc,
1807/6-K, KM-670.3, Gadoury-347, F-159.7, lightly cleaned,
mintage of only 5,538 pieces, F-VF, Scarce $225 - 325

1223. FRANCE: Napoleon I, as Emperor, 1804-1814, AR 5 francs, Lyon 
mint, 1811-D, KM-694.5, deep original toning with underlying
luster, NGC graded AU55 $400 - 500

1224. FRANCE: Napoleon I, as Emperor, 1804-1814, AV 20 francs,
Paris mint, 1811-A, KM-695.1, an attractive example, 
NGC graded MS61 $400 - 500

1225. FRANCE: Louis XVIII, 1817-1824, AR ¼ franc, Paris mint,
1817-A, KM-714.1, attractively toned, NGC graded MS63 $150 - 200

1226. FRANCE: Charles X, 1824-1830, AR ½ franc, Lille mint, 1828-W,
KM-723.13, a choice example, NGC graded MS64 $250 - 350

One of only three mint state examples of this date and mint graded
at NGC.

1227. FRANCE: Charles X, 1824-1830, AR 5 francs, 1827-A, KM-728,
Gad-644, 2nd type, a lovely mint state example with semi-prooflike 
fields! PCGS graded MS63 $150 - 250

1228. FRANCE: Charles X, 1824-1830, AE medal, 1828, KM-M18,
Maz-902A, Gad-647c, low mintage of only 50 pieces, struck for
the visit to the Paris Mint by the Duke of Bordeaux on December
24, 1828, electric blue tone, NGC graded MS65 BN, RR $350 - 450

The top graded example of this medal at NGC.

1229. FRANCE: Louis Philippe, 1830-1848, AR franc, Paris mint,
1847-A, KM-748.1, a lovely example with mottled toning, 
NGC graded MS64+ $300 - 400

Only one example of this mint and date is graded higher at NGC.

1230. FRANCE: Louis Philippe, 1830-1848, AR 5 francs, Rouen mint,
1837-B, KM-749.2, superb rainbow toning around the devices, 
a very attractive example, NGC graded MS63 $500 - 600

1231. FRANCE: Louis Philippe, 1830-1848, AR 5 francs, Lille mint,
1843-W, KM-749.13, a bright lustrous example, a very attractive
example, NGC graded MS62+ $200 - 250

Only one example of this mint and date is graded higher at NGC.

1232. FRANCE: Louis Philippe, 1830-1848, AE 5 francs, 1833,
Maz-1152, essai in bronze, struck for the test strike of the new
dies by Thonnelier, lovely with blue toning and much red showing
through, NGC graded MS64 BN, R2 (Mazard) $350 - 450
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1233. FRANCE: Louis Philippe, 1830-1848, AE 5 francs, 1833,
Maz-1153, essai in bronze, struck for the test strike of the new
dies by Thonnelier, lovely with blue toning and much red showing
through, NGC graded MS63 BN, R1 (Mazard) $350 - 450

This type is not encountered as frequently as Maz-1152, regardless
of Mazard’s ratings.

1234. FRANCE: Second Republic, AR 5 francs, Paris mint, 1850-A,
KM-761.1, Ceres head, a choice deeply toned example, 
NGC graded MS62 $300 - 400

1235. FRANCE: Napoleon III, 1852-1870, AV 50 francs, Paris mint,
1867-A, KM-804.1, a choice mint state example, 
NGC graded MS61 $1,000 - 1,200

1236. FRANCE: Napoleon III, 1852-1870, AR 2 francs, Bordeaux mint,
1866-K, KM-807.3, a choice example with bright cartwheel luster,
NGC graded MS62 $150 - 200

1237. FRANCE: Third Republic, AV 20 francs, Paris mint, 1876-A,
Fr-533, a superb example, NGC graded MS65+ $400 - 500

1238. FRANCE: Third Republic, AV 20 francs, Paris mint, 1877-A,
Fr-533, a choice example, NGC graded MS65 $400 - 500

1239. FRANCE: Third Republic, AV 50 francs, 1904-A, KM-831,
Gad-1113, F-549, very lustrous! PCGS graded MS63 $1,500 - 1,700

1240. FRANCE: Third Republic, AV 50 francs, 1904-A, KM-831,
Gad-1113, F-549, very lustrous! PCGS graded MS63 $1,500 - 1,700

1241. FRANCE: Third Republic, AV 50 francs, 1904-A, KM-831,
Fr-549, Gad-1113, an attractive example of this scarce one-year
issue, PCGS graded MS63 $1,200 - 1,500

1242. FRANCE: Third Republic, AR 10 centimes, 1920, Elie-1.8, off
metal strike in silver, CHAMBRE de COMMERCE de NICE et des
ALPES MARITIMES beside caduceus // floral cornucopia, a
fantastic toned example, PCGS graded Specimen 66 $150 - 250

1243. FRANCE: Third Republic, AV 100 francs, 1935, KM-880,
Gad-1148, F-554, a superb lustrous example! 
PCGS graded MS65 $2,000 - 2,500

1244. FRANCE: Third Republic, AV 100 francs, 1935, KM-880,
Gad-1148, F-554, a superb lustrous example! 
PCGS graded MS65 $2,000 - 2,500

This lovely Art Deco type, known as the “Bazor” after its designer,
Lucien Georges Bazor, was intended to implement the 24 June 1928
Monetary Law and restore France to the Gold Standard in its original

form. The Bazor was thus meant to be a circulating coin whose weight
and fineness were calculated from values specified in the 1928 Act.
However, most were never put into circulation. Instead, they were
remelted after France was forced into another franc devaluation in

October 1936 and thus forced to leave the gold exchange standard.
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1245. FRANCE: Fourth Republic, 50 francs, 1958, KM-918, Gad-880,
F-425, key date to series and a fantastic quality example! 
PCGS graded MS66 $200 - 300

1246. FRANCE: Fifth Republic, AR 50 francs, 1977, KM-P590, piefort
issue of KM-941.1, mintage of only 465 pieces, 
NGC graded Proof 67 Ultra Cameo, R $180 - 240

1247. FRANCE: Fifth Republic, AR 50 francs, 1978, KM-P619, piefort
issue of KM-941.1, mintage of only 599 pieces, 
NGC graded Proof 67 Ultra Cameo, R $175 - 225

1248. FRANCE: Fifth Republic, AV 100 francs, 1984, KM-955b, 50th
Anniversary of the Death of Marie Curie 1867-1934, 
NGC graded MS66 Ultra Cameo $1,000 - 1,100

1249. FRANCE: Fifth Republic, palladium 100 francs, 1986, KM-960d,
Centennial of the Statue of Liberty, issue in palladium, mintage of
only 1,250 pieces, ANACS graded Proof 69 Deep Cameo, 
Scarce $1,500 - 1,700

1250. FRENCH COLONIES: Louis Philippe I, 1830-1848, AE 5
centimes, 1844-A, KM-12, struck for circulation in the Marquise
Islands, dark blue-brown tone, NGC graded MS66 BN $120 - 160

Not surprisingly this stunning example is the sole finest graded
piece at NGC.

1251. BADEN: Friedrich I, 1856-1907, AR 5 mark, 1903-G, KM-274,
J-33, a superb quality example! NGC graded MS65 $200 - 300

1252. BAVARIA: Ludwig I, 1825-1848, AR 2 thaler, 1843, KM-814,
Dav-589, nice original tone, EF $220 - 300

1253. BAVARIA: Ludwig I, 1825-1848, AR 2 thaler, 1845, Birth of two
Royal Grandsons, prooflike fields and lustrous, faint surface
hairlines, AU $200 - 300

1254. BAVARIA: Ludwig III, 1913-1918, AR 3 mark (20.64g), 1918-D,
KM-20, as KM-1010, as Schaaf-54, J-zu54 N. zu38, silver-plated
lead pattern, uniface, as Schaaf-54, conjoined busts of Ludwig &
Marie Therese // reverse blank except for small GB at center,
GOTT MIT UNS incuse on edge, uneven obverse toning, EF, RR,
ex Münzhandlung Harald Möller Auction 34, Lot 2746 $200 - 300
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An Attractively Toned Mint State 
1/2 Thaler of Bretzenheim

1255. BRETZENHEIM: Karl August, 1789-1803, AR ½ thaler, 1790,
KM-3, mintmaster AS, an attractive lightly toned mint state
example! PCGS graded MS62 $2,000 - 3,000

1256. BRUNSWICK-LÜNEBURG-CALENBERG: George, 1636-41, 
AR 1/2 thaler, KM-19, Welter-1456, mintmaster HS, deeply toned,
small natural flan crack present on obverse and reverse, a lovely
example of this rarely offered type, 
NGC graded MS63, RR $1,500 - 2,000

The sole graded mint state example at NGC.

1257. BRUNSWICK-WOLFENBÜTTEL: Rudolf August & Anton
Ulrich, 1685-1704, AR thaler, Zellerfeld mint, 1694 RB, Dav-6395, 
KM-577., a pristine example with light golden toning, lustrous
surfaces, could just as easily be graded mint state in our humble
judgment, a rarely encountered thaler, 
NGC graded AU58, R $1,000 - 1,200

The finest graded example at NGC.

1258. COLOGNE: Friedrich III von Saarwerden, 1371-1414, 
AV goldgulden (3.46g), Bonn, ND, Fr-791, coat-of-arms of
Köln-Saarwerden surrounded by coats-of-arms of Mainz and Trier, 
rosette below // St. John the Baptist standing facing, raising right
hand in benediction and holding scepter in left hand, 
NGC graded MS64 $1,500 - 2,000

The NGC population report is not present for this type, but this is likely
the finest known example graded, as the highest graded example we

have found in public auction records are two MS63 examples.

1259. COLOGNE: Friedrich III von Saarwerden, 1371-1414,
AV goldgulden (3.51g), Riel, ND, Fr-789, bust of St. Peter under
Gothic arch with arms below // arms of Saarwerden, a choice mint
state example, NGC graded MS63 $1,200 - 1,600

The NGC population report is not present for this type, but this is
almost surely the finest known example, as we have seen no

comparable pieces in public auction records.

1260. COLOGNE: Free City, AR 8 albus (3.12g), 1636, KM-342, central
shielded arms with three arms around between legend //
denomination within central decorated square, legend with titles of 
Ferdinand II (Holy Roman Emperor) around, a very rarely offered
type, a nice medium toned example with hints of blue and red,
one-year type, NGC graded MS62, RR $200 - 250

The finest graded mint state example at NGC.

1261. EMDEN: Hermann von Kalvelage, 1020-1051, AR denar (0.88g), 
NGC graded MS64 $150 - 200

The finest graded example at NGC.

1262. EMDEN: Hermann von Kalvelage, 1020-1051, AR denar (0.77g), 
Kluge-300, diademed bust right // +A-HN-TH-OH, in two lines
across field, cross voided with pellet in each angle, a bright
lustrous mint state example, NGC graded MS62 $150 - 200

1263. HAMBURG: Free City, AR 1½ thaler (56.64g), ND (ca. 1620-34),
KM-134var, Gaedechens-1541var, Goppel-1008var, 60mm
medallic schauthaler, Christ standing facing and joining hands of
ornately dressed bride and groom with QUOS DEUS CONIUNXIT
- HOMO NON SEPARET * around with radiant Hebrew Jehovah at 
top, variety with H in exergue // Wedding feast at Cana with
*IESUS CHRISTUS MACHET WASSER Z WEIN IN CANA GALI
IOH II around, hints of luster, plain edge, VF-EF $600 - 800

Beautiful medallic issue, perhaps by Hamburg Mintmaster Matthias
Freundt (1635-7) or Mathias Freude (1668-73), according to a Coin

Galleries description of a similar variety.
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1264. HANNOVER: Ernst August, 1837-1851, AV 2½ thaler, 1850,
KM-215, Fr-1178, initial B, lustrous, one-year type, 
EF-AU $500 - 700

1265. NASSAU: Duke Adolph, 1839-1866, BI 3 kreuzer, 1839, KM-Pn3, 
Jaeger-46a (proben), adopted pattern of type KM-61, lightly toned, 
NGC graded MS63 $400 - 500

1266. NASSAU-WEILBURG: Friedrich Wilhelm II, 1788-1816, 
AR 20 kreuzer, 1809, KM-20, initial L, two-year type, lightly toned,
NGC graded AU50 $200 - 300

1267. PRUSSIA: Wilhelm I, 1861-1888, AV 20 mark, 1872-B, KM-501,
J-243, struck at the Hanover mint, a lovely lustrous example! 
NGC graded MS63 $450 - 550

1268. PYRMONT: Georg Victor, 1852-1893, AR thaler, 1867-A,
KM-135, J-45, prooflike fields, light surface hairlines, 
UNC $200 - 300

1269. SAXONY: Christian I, 1586-1591, AR thaler (28.95g), 1587,
Dav-9806, KM-MB251., initials HB, minuscule clip at 9:00, some
luster, VF-EF $200 - 260

1270. SAXE-ALBERTINE LINE: Friedrich August I (August II ‘the
Strong’), elector, 1694-1733, AR thaler, 1711, KM-802, Dav-2655, 
46mm, struck in Dresden for his term as the imperial vicar of the
Holy Roman Empire upon the death of Joseph I, initials ILH,
equestrian portrait of the king left, his coat-of-arms as the king of
Poland on ground below // imperial regalia on three draped tables, 
FRID AUG / REX — ELECTOR / ET / VICARIUS / POST MORT /
IOSEPHI / IMPERAT, lovely old cabinet toning, light hairlines and
edge nicks, EF $600 - 800

1271. SAXE-GOTHA: Friedrich I, 1675-1691, AR 2/3 thaler, Gotha,
1679, KM-87, Steguweit-66, a wonderful lustrous mint state
example! NGC graded MS64 $400 - 500

1272. SCHWARZBURG-RUDOLSTADT: Friedrich Günther,
1807-1867, AR taler, 1866, KM-182, a nice deeply toned example
of this popular low mintage type, NGC graded AU55 $400 - 500

1273. STRASSBURG: Free City, AR gulden (60 kreuzer), ND
(1669-1799), Dav-1041A, KM-197., MONETA NOVA REIP
ARGENTINENSIS, coat of arms in a decorated cartouche, value
LX K above // GLORIA IN EXCELSIS DEO, large heraldic lily, a
stunning mint state example with light golden toning, 
NGC graded MS61 $400 - 500

The finest graded example at NGC.
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1274. WÜRTTEMBERG: Karl I, 1864-1891, AR 5 mark, 1888-F,
KM-623, pleasantly toned, key date, NGC graded AU55 $275 - 375

1275. WÜRTTEMBERG-ÖLS: Sylvius Friedrich, 1664-1697, 
AR 15 kreuzer, 1675, KM-10, an attractive lightly toned mint state
example! PCGS graded MS62 $200 - 300

1276. WÜRZBURG: Georg Karl von Fechenbach, 1795-1808, 
AR 20 kreuzer, 1795, KM-448, mintmaster MM, a superb lustrous
mint state example! PCGS graded MS65 $200 - 300

1277. GERMANY: AE medal (286.9g), 1916, Kienast-184, 95mm cast
bronze medal of Dr. Carl Uhl Hofrat, the chief medical officer of
the auxiliery army hospital in Landshut, by Karl Goetz, bust left
with “CARL UHL - HOFRAT Dr” around // female figure at right
handing bowl to seated uniformed patient at left, chocolate brown
color, K GOETZ double-punched on edge, AU $200 - 250

1278. GERMANY: Weimar Republic, AR 3 reichsmark (14.12g), 1925,
Schaaf-ad320aG3 (vs. 1, rs. 4), private pattern by Karl Goetz, bust 
of girl left with “DEVTSCHES - REICH 1925" around // spread
eagle with head left and ”3" below with REICHS - MARK around,
“800" on edge, lightly cleaned, starting to retone, 
Choice AU $175 - 275

1279. GERMANY: Weimar Republic, AR 3 reichsmark, 1930-D, KM-70, 
Liberation of Rhineland, NGC graded MS66 $200 - 280

1280. GERMANY: Weimar Republic, AR 5 reichsmark, 1932-E, KM-56, 
Oak Tree, lustrous, AU $175 - 275

1281. GERMANY: Weimar Republic, AR 5 reichsmark, 1930-D, KM-68, 
J-343, commemorating the Airship Graf Zeppelin’s
Around-the-World Flight, lightly toned, 
NGC graded MS64 $200 - 250

1282. GERMANY: Federal Republic, AR 5 mark, Munich, 1952-D,
KM-113, J-388, this popular type was struck to commemorate the
centenary of the Nürnberg Museum, a sharply struck mint state
example, NGC graded MS64 $300 - 400

1283. GERMANY: Federal Republic, AR 5 mark, 1958-J, KM-112.1, a
few small obverse scratches, key date/mintmark, EF, R $140 - 220

1284. GERMANY: Federal Republic, 8-coin proof set, 1966-F, KM-PS4, 
all graded by ANACS, 1 pfennig PF-66 RD, 2 pfennig PF-67 RD, 5 
pfennig PF-65, 10 pfennig PF-66, 50 pfennig PF-67 CAMEO, 1
mark PF-66 CAMEO, 2 mark PF-66 CAMEO, silver 5 mark PF-63
CAMEO, a lovely well-matched set, mintage of only 100 sets! 
set of 8 coins, RR $800 - 1,000
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1285. GERMANY: AV medal (10.00g), ND, Gersfeld-Rhön
Kneipp-U.Luftkurort (place for healing in the location of clear air),
at the town of Gersfeld (southeast of Fulda): town shield // town
center view, fineness undetermined, UNC $600 - 700

1286. GERMANY: AV medal (9.95g), 1967, struck in .983 fine gold for
the city of Bad Homburg vor der Höhe; BAD HOMBURG V.D.H.
around town’s coat of arms (wappen) // KUR-UND KONGRESS
STADT below city view, with original vinyl holder, Proof $600 - 700

Great Britain

1287. ANGLO-SAXONS: AR sceat (1.14g), ND (695-740), S-790, series 
E, continental issue, porcupine // standard, a stunning bold
well-centered example, NGC graded MS61 $200 - 250

The only mint state example on the NGC 
population report for this type.

1288. ANGLO-SAXONS: AR sceat (1.14g), ND (695-740), S-790A,
series E, continental issue, porcupine // standard, a bold mint
state example, NGC graded MS61 $180 - 220

1289. ANGLO-VIKING: Cnut, ca. 898-915, AR penny, York, S-991,
N-497, inverted patriarchal cross, C-N-V-T interspersed with
R-E…-X-…. // short cross pattée, with a pellet in first and third
quadrant, + CV3 ….3ET …. TI, EF $300 - 350

Lyon and Stewart have suggested that the enigmatic legend
CVNNETTI may be a Latinized rendering of Hunedeus, a historically 

attested Viking leader, who held power at York with the otherwise
unknown Cnut. Likely a part of the Cuerdale Hoard, one of the

largest Viking silver hoards ever discovered, found on the banks of
the River Ribble near Preston, Lancashire on May 15th, 1840.

1290. ANGLO-GALLIC: Henry VI, as King of France, 1422-1453, 
AR grand blanc aux écus (3.12g), Paris, ND (1422-1436),
Dup-445; Roberts-2963, a frosty mint state example, 
NGC graded MS62 $250 - 350

1291. ENGLAND: Henry VIII, 1509-1547, AR ½ groat (2 pence) (1.29g), 
Canterbury, ND (1526-1532), S-2343, second coinage,
Archbishop William Warham, WA beside shield, very minuscule
hole in legend near obverse 2 o’clock, superb toning, 
NGC graded AU55 $200 - 250

Tied for finest known at NGC with two other examples.

1292. ENGLAND: Henry VIII, 1509-1547, AR groat (4 pence) (2.60g),
ND (1526-1544), S-2337E, Tower Mint, pheon mintmark, an
attractively toned example, NGC graded AU53 $400 - 500

1293. ENGLAND: Edward VI, 1547-1553, AR shilling (6.15g), ND
(1551-3), Spink-2482, tun mintmark, third period fine silver issue,
somewhat uneven strike, small flan crack, VF-EF $150 - 250

1294. ENGLAND: Charles I, 1625-1649, AR medal (2.02g), 1625,
Eimer-105a, MI-238/1, 22mm, cast by P. Regnier, commemorating 
Charles’ marriage with Henrietta Maria of France, draped busts
vis-à-vis, clouds and celestial rays above, CH MAG ET HEN MA
BRIT REX ET REG // Cupid advancing right, carrying roses and
lilies, clouds and celestial rays above, FVNDIT AMOR LILIA
MIXTA ROSIS, date in exergue, light hairlines, VF-EF $200 - 250

1295. ENGLAND: Charles II, 1660-1685, AR medal (7.51g), 1661,
Eimer-221, MI-472/76, 29mm coronation medal by Thomas
Simon, crowned and draped bust right, CAROLVS II D G - ANG
SCO FR ET HI REX // Charles enthroned left, his feet on cushion,
holding cross-tipped scepter and globus cruciger, being crowned
from above by Victory flying right and holding olive branch,
vegetation across ground, EVERSO MISSVS SVCCVRRERE
SECLO XXIII APR 1661, faint hairlines, lovely old cabinet toning,
accompanied with old collector’s tag, Choice EF $400 - 450
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1296. GREAT BRITAIN: Charles II, 1660-1685, AR crown, 1668,
KM-422.3, well struck with light toning, F-VF $225 - 325

1297. GREAT BRITAIN: William III, 1694-1702, AR 2 pence, 1700,
KM-500.2, Spink-3551A, beautiful multicolored toning with orange
highlights, EF $300 - 400

1298. GREAT BRITAIN: Anne, 1702-1714, AR shilling, 1704, KM-517.3, 
ESC-1390, Spink-3588, type with plumes in angles on reverse, 
6 strings to harp, two-year type, F-VF $250 - 350

1299. GREAT BRITAIN: Anne, 1702-1714, AR shilling, 1705, KM-517.3, 
ESC-1392, Spink-3588, type with plumes in angles on reverse, 
6 strings to harp, two-year type, VF-EF $125 - 225

1300. GREAT BRITAIN: Anne, 1702-1714, AR shilling, 1708, KM-523.1, 
S-3610, 3rd bust, faint hairlines, lightly toned, Choice EF $200 - 250

1301. GREAT BRITAIN: Anne, 1702-1714, AR medal (14.94g), 1702,
Eimer-390, MI-228/4, 35mm silver Coronation medal by J. Croker,
draped bust left // Anne as Pallas standing right with shield and
casting thunderbolt at two-headed and four-armed monster at right 
with VICEM - GERIT ILLA TONANTIS around and INAVGURAT
XXIII AP / MDCCII in exergue, a few insignificant light scratches,
multicolored toning, plain edge $150 - 250

The two-headed monster represents James III and Louis XIV.

1302. GREAT BRITAIN: George III, 1760-1820, AE halfpenny, 1771,
KM-601, Spink-3774, glossy with a bit of red, better date, 
PCGS graded MS62 BN $225 - 325

1303. GREAT BRITAIN: George III, 1760-1820, AE 5 shilling, 6 pence,
ND [1811], ESC-1996 (206) for type, 41mm uniface pattern or trial 
striking of the obverse of the 1811 Bank Token obverse type K
issue; laureate draped bust of King left, five berries in wreath. *.*
on truncation, struck on a relatively thick and heavy (3.3mm,
33.75g) planchet from somewhat rusted dies, with much original
red luster, UNC, RR $500 - 700

Made for the Bank of England during the Napoleonic Wars. 
This is one of a variety of suggested denominations that 
were all abandoned after the war’s conclusion, when the 

normal Crown was made again for George III in 1818. 

Similar to Linecar and Stone ‘English Proof and Pattern Crown Size
Pieces page 33, number 143, but in copper.

1304. GREAT BRITAIN: George III, 1760-1820, AR ½ crown, 1817,
S-3788, KM-667, large bust type, milled edge, designed by
Thomas Wyon, nicely struck and deeply toned, 
NGC graded AU58 $250 - 350

1305. GREAT BRITAIN: AE ½ penny token, Warwickshire - Meriden,
1796, D&H-315, plain edge, archer drawing bow, ARCHERY -
FOR THE PRIZE // crest of the Prince of Wales above a bow,
quiver and bugle horn, a rare and popular type, 
NGC graded MS62 BN, RR $400 - 500
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1306. GREAT BRITAIN: AR 18 pence token (6.30g), 1811, Dalton-9,
27mm Suffolk/Woodbridge issue, Justice standing facing with
“FOR THE ACCOMODATION OF TRADE - 1811" around //
SILVER / TOKEN / VALUE / 1s. 6d. / H.M within oak wreath with
”PAYABLE AT STUDD AND MATHEWS’S WOODBRIDGE. +"
around all, lightly toned, engrailed edge, AU, RR, ex
Pitchfork-Noble Auction 67, Lot 793 (2001), ex Noble Auction 58,
Lot 1783 (1998), ex Schwer Coins (June 1984, with old tag), 
ex K. Jarmin (June 1978) $175 - 275

1307. GREAT BRITAIN: William IV, 1830-1837, AR medal (18.08g),
1831, Eimer-1251, BHM-1475, 33mm, Official Coronation medal
by William Wyon after F. Chantrey, bust of William right, WILLIAM
THE FOURTH - CROWNED SEP: 8 1831 // bust of Queen
Adelaide right, wearing pearl in her hair and tiara emblazoned with 
rose, thistle and shamrock, ADELAIDE QUEEN CONSORT
CROWNED SEP: 8 1831, plain edge, faint hairlines, gorgeous
mirror-like fields with light iridescent toning, 
Choice Proof, Scarce $500 - 600

1308. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR sixpence, 1843,
KM-733.1, Spink-3908, lustrous, better date, AU $180 - 260

1309. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, half crown, 1844, S-3887, 
KM-740., dark and somewhat mottled tone, an appealing
example, NGC graded AU55 $400 - 500

1310. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR florin, 1859, KM-746,
S-3891, Esc-2843, type B1, without stop variety, a superb mint
state example with light attractive tone! 
PCGS graded MS65 $300 - 500

1311. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR florin, 1871,
KM-746.2, Spink-3893, obverse die number 59, light hairlines,
light toning, Choice EF $200 - 300

1312. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR crown, 1887, KM-765, 
S-3921, ‘Jubilee Head’ type, a lovely mint state example! 
NGC graded MS63 $150 - 250

1313. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR crown, 1893, KM-783, 
Spink-3937, year LVI, small reverse rim nick, very lustrous, 
EF-AU $175 - 275

1314. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AV ½ sovereign, 1901,
KM-784, marks and hairlines, VF-EF $240 - 260

1315. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, new model crown, ND
(1848), KM-X25, bimetallic issue in silvered and gilt copper by
Allen & Moore, a wonderful quality example! 
PCGS graded MS64 $150 - 250

A private issue made by Allen & Moore as a model for proposed
bimetallic coinage, with the word MODEL carefully included in the

design to avoid anti-counterfeiting prosecution.

1316. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR set, 1887, 7-piece
silver set including KM-758-759-761-762-764-763-765, in case
marked “VICTORIA JUBILEE SPECIMEN SET”, but not all pieces
appear to be Specimen, with the shilling and double florin slightly
circulated, and a few others with some hairlines, but still quite
attractive with light toning $300 - 400
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1317. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR medal, The Punjab
Medal: diademed head of Queen Victoria with the legend
VICTORIA REGINA // scene showing Sir Walter Gilbert receiving
the Sikh surrender with the legend TO THE ARMY OF THE
PUNJAB above, and below MDCCCXLIX, the year 1849 in Roman 
numerals, with GOOJERAT and MOOLTAN clasps, without
ribbon, awarded to John May, 32nd Foot, cleaned, 
EF-AU $350 - 450

1318. GREAT BRITAIN: AE medal (110.8g), 1844, BHM-2166,
Eimer-1388, 65mm bronze medal for the London Missionary
Society by J. Davis, radiant crown with trumpet and partial palm
wreath holding up scroll // four missionaries, one standing in a
boat pointing to the heavens, the next with open bible, with five
natives listening intently on shore at left, radiance coming through
clouds above, wonderful chocolate-brown color, plain edge,
Choice AU $300 - 400

1319. GREAT BRITAIN: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AV 2 pounds, 1902,
KM-806, Fr-399a, Spink-3968, matte finish, mintage of only 8,066
pieces, NGC graded Proof 61 MATTE, Scarce $1,000 - 1,200

1320. GREAT BRITAIN: Elizabeth II, 1952—, AV sovereign, 1989,
KM-956, 500th Anniversary of the Gold Sovereign, in original
capsule and box of issue from the Royal Mint, 
Brilliant Proof $475 - 525

1321. GREECE: Republic, 8-coin proof set, 1993, KM-PS3, set includes 
base metal, 1, 2, 5, 10, 20, 50, 100 drachmai and silver 500
drachmai, with some peripheral toning on some pieces, in original
plush case with COA (set number 002767), Proof $150 - 250

1322. HUNGARY: Franz Joseph I, 1848-1916, AV 20 korona, 1893-KB, 
KM-486, choice luster, UNC $400 - 450

1323. HUNGARY: Franz Joseph I, 1848-1916, AR 5 korona, 1907-KB,
KM-489, 40th Anniversary of the Coronation of Franz Joseph I as
King of Hungary, proof restrike, NGC graded Proof 68 $150 - 250

1324. HUNGARY: AV ½ uncia, 1987, KM-XMB7, “Madonna and Child”
type, half troy ounce of .999 fine gold, NGC graded Proof 66
ULTRA CAMEO $1,000 - 1,200

This is the first example of this type we have encountered!

1325. HUNGARY: AV uncia, 1987, KM-XMB8, “Madonna and Child”
type, one troy ounce of .999 fine gold, NGC graded Proof 64
ULTRA CAMEO $2,000 - 2,400

This is the first example of this type we have encountered!

1326. IRELAND: James II, 1685-1688, AE halfpenny, 1691, KM-108,
S-6594, Siege of Limerick issue by Jacobite forces, overstruck on
‘gun money’ shilling, very lustrous! NGC graded AU58 $350 - 450

1327. IRELAND: George III, 1760-1820, AR 10 pence, 1813, KM-Tn5,
S-6618, Bank of Ireland token coinage, a lovely mint state
example! PCGS graded MS63, ex Joe Sedillot Collection $200 - 300
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1328. IRELAND: Free State, proof set, 1928, KM-PS1, 8-piece proof
set, generally free of hairlines except halfcrown reverse, which
appears to be lightly hairlined, silver with mottled light tone, nickel
is untoned, bronze is lightly toned, in original green hard plush
case, mintage of only 6,001 sets, Proof, Scarce $350 - 450

1329. ISLE OF MAN: Elizabeth II, 1952—, bimetallic ¼ crown, 1996,
KM-669, gold center with platinum rim, King Arthur, 
Brilliant Proof $350 - 400

1330. ISLE OF MAN: Elizabeth II, 1952—, bimetallic ¼ crown, 1996,
KM-670, gold center with platinum rim, Queen Guinevere,
estimated mintage of only 5,000, Brilliant Proof, Scarce $350 - 400

Italian States

1331. AQUILEIA: Antonio I Gaetani, Patriarch, 1394-1402, AR denaro,
ND, Bernardi-65a; Biaggi-189, crested helmet atop patriarchal
coat-of-arms, A to left, N to right // eagle, a very pleasing strike,
NGC graded MS65 $150 - 200

The finest graded example at NGC (top pop).

1332. CHIOS: AV imitation ducat, ND, as Fr-1229, Chios under La
Maona (1347-1566) issue, Venetian ducat imitation, in the name
of Antonio Venier (1382-1400), ANTOVENER - DVX - S M
VENETI around St. Mark at left presenting staff with pennant to
the kneeling doge // SI TT XPE DATQ TVII - PSEISISI EBV DAT
around facing figure of Christ within mandorla with nine stars, slab 
label reads “c.1422…IMITATIVE OF VENETIAN DOGE-ANDREA
DANDOLO” incorrectly, ANACS graded AU55 $220 - 300

1333. KINGDOM OF ITALY: Napoleon I, 1804-1814, AR lira, 1812-B/M, 
Cr-8.2, Gigante-148b, interesting over-mintmark, light peripheral
toning, EF, R (Gigante) $200 - 300

1334. NAPLES & SICILY: Carlos II, 1665-1700, AR carlino, 1689,
KM-111, nicely toned, NGC graded AU55 $150 - 250

The finest graded example of this date at NGC (top pop).

1335. NAPLES & SICILY: Ferdinando II, 1830-1859, AR piastre of 120
grani, 1846, KM-346, deserving of the mint state designation with
a few permissible edge marks, overall an appealing example,
NGC graded MS62 $250 - 350

1336. PAPAL STATES: Pius VI, 1775-1799, AE 5 baiocchi, Tivoli, 1797
year XXIII, KM-2, NGC graded VF35 BN, Scarce $150 - 250

A scarce type from a difficult to find location.

1337. PAPAL STATES: Pius VI, 1775-1799, AR grosso, year 13 (1787), 
KM-1047, Papal arms // AUXILIVM DE SANCTO (Holy
Assistance) in wreath, a superb toned mint state example! 
NGC graded MS65 $150 - 250

1338. PAPAL STATES: Sede Vacante, AR scudo, 1829-B, KM-1303,
light adjustment marks and cleaned, but still lustrous and
attractive! NGC graded UNC details $500 - 600

1339. PAPAL STATES: Sede Vacante, AR medal, ND (1829), 40mm
silver medal by L. Gennari; SEMINARIUM ROMANUM / PONTI
FICIUM, around coat-of-arms // VIRTVTI / PRAECIPVAE (unto
one of exceptional character) in two lines; all within wreath, 
NGC graded MS62 $150 - 250
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1340. ROMAN REPUBLIC: AE 2 baiocchi, Ascoli, ND (1798-99),
KM-8.2, fasces with liberty cap, NGC graded VF25 BN, 
Scarce $200 - 300

A scarce type from a difficult to find location.

1341. TUSCANY: Cosimo III de Medici, 1670-1723, AR tollero, 1700,
Dav-4215, MIR-64/15, harbor view with lighthouse, 
NGC graded XF45, R (per MIR) $500 - 600

1342. TUSCANY: Charles Louis II & Maria Luisa, 1803-1807, 
AR 10 lire, Florence, 1803, Cr-49.1, conjoined busts of Charles &
Maria to right // crowned shield with spikes, nicely toned with hints
of gold, a bold and impressive design and type, 
NGC graded AU58 $800 - 1,000

Maria Luisa served as regent for her young son Charles Louis.

1343. TUSCANY: Leopold II, 1824-1859, AR 4 fiorini (francescone),
Florence, 1856, Cr-75b. Dav-160, Gadoury-23, a superb mint
state example with light toning, NGC graded MS64 $800 - 1,000

1344. VENICE: Giovanni Soranzo, 1312-1328, AR grosso (2.16g), ND,
Paol-2, Biaggi-2803, doge and St. Mark standing facing, each
holding banner between them // Christ enthroned facing, a
superbly well-detailed strike possibly deserving of a higher
numerical grade, NGC graded MS63 $300 - 400

1345. VENICE: Francesco Dandolo, 1328-1339, AR grosso (2.22g),
Paol-2, doge and St. Mark standing facing, each holding banner
between them // Christ enthroned facing, a pleasing and well
struck mint state example, NGC graded MS62 $200 - 300

1346. VENICE: Andrea Dandolo, 1343-1354, AV ducat (3.56g), Paol-p.
29, 1, Fr-1221, St. Mark standing right, holding book of Gospels in 
his left hand and presenting banner inscribed DVX to the kneeling
doge, ANDR DANDVLO / S M VENETI // Christ nimbate standing
facing in mandorla with nine stars, raising his right hand in
benediction and holding book of Gospels in his left, SIT T XPE
DAT Q TV - REGIS ISTE DVCAT, small crack, EF $250 - 300

1347. VENICE: Michele Steno, 1400-1413, AV ducat (3.56g), Paol-p.
38, 1, Fr-1230, St. Mark standing right, holding book of Gospels in 
his left hand and presenting banner inscribed DVX to the kneeling
doge, MIChAEL STENO / S M VENETI // Christ nimbate standing
facing in mandorla with nine stars, raising his right hand in
benediction and holding book of Gospels in his left, SIT T XPE
DAT Q TV - REGIS ISTE DVCAT, slightly wavy planchet, 
Choice VF $250 - 300

1348. VENICE: Pasquale Malipiero, 1457-1462, AV ducat (3.56g),
Paol-1, Fr-1233, St. Mark standing right, holding book of Gospels
in his left hand and presenting banner inscribed DVX to the
kneeling doge, PA MARIPET / S M VENETI // Christ nimbate
standing facing in mandorla with nine stars, raising his right hand
in benediction and holding book of Gospels in his left, SIT T XPE
DAT Q TV - REGIS ISTE DVCAT, slightly wavy planchet, 
VF-EF $250 - 300

1349. VENICE: Cristoforo Moro, 1462-1471, AV zecchino (3.51g),
Paol-43.1, Fr-1234, Doge kneeling, holding flag before St. Mark //
Christ standing within mandoria, pleasing VF $240 - 300
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1350. VENICE: Leonardo Loredano, 1501-1521, AV ducat (3.51g),
Paol-1, Fr-1242, St. Mark standing right, holding book of Gospels
in his left hand and presenting banner inscribed DVX to the
kneeling doge, LEONAR LAVRED / S M VENETI // Christ nimbate
standing facing in mandorla with nine stars, raising his right hand
in benediction and holding book of Gospels in his left, SIT T XPE
DAT Q TV - REGIS ISTE DVCAT, crinkled, VF-EF $250 - 300

1351. VENICE: Gerolamo Priuli, 1559-1567, AV ducat (3.47g),
Fr-1257, St. Mark standing right, presenting banner inscribed DVX 
to the kneeling doge, HIE PRIOL / S M VENETI // Christ nimbate
standing facing in mandorla with twelve stars, raising his right
hand in benediction and holding book of Gospels in his left, SIT T
XPE DAT Q TV - REGIS ISTE DVCAT, slightly wavy planchet, 
VF $240 - 280

1352. VENICE: Francesco Morosini, 1688-1694, AV ducat (3.51g),
Fr-1347, St. Mark standing right, presenting banner inscribed DVX 
to the kneeling doge, FRAN MAVROC / S M VENETI // Christ
nimbate standing facing in mandorla with fifteen stars, raising his
right hand in benediction and holding book of Gospels in his left,
SIT T XPE DAT Q TV - REGIS ISTE DVCAT, pierced and
attached with ring, EF $225 - 275

1353. VENICE: Giovanni Corner II, 1709-1722, AV zecchino (3.47g),
Paol-13, Fr-1372, VF $225 - 275

1354. ITALY: Umberto I, 1878-1900, AV 20 lire, 1882-R, KM-21, 
a lovely lustrous example! NGC graded MS63+ DPL $400 - 500

1355. ITALY: Umberto I, 1878-1900, AV 20 lire, 1884-R, KM-21, very
scarce date with a mintage of only 9,775, NGC graded AU58,
Scarce $900 - 1,000

1356. ITALY: Vittorio Emanuele III, 1900-1946, AR 20 lire, 1928-R,
KM-69, smoky toning, NGC graded MS63 $250 - 300

1357. ITALY: Vittorio Emanuele III, 1900-1946, AV 100 lire, 1931-R
year IX, KM-72, NGC graded AU58 $600 - 700

1358. LIECHTENSTEIN: Franz Joseph II, 1938-1989, AV medal
(21.92g), 1967, KM-X7a, Divo-148, 35mm gold medal by Alfred
Zierler, Vienna for the marriage of the Hereditary Prince
Hans-Adam with Maria Aglae, Countess Kinsky von Wchinitz and
Tetta // the coat of arms of Liechtenstein and Kinsky on a crowned 
coat of arms, serial number 1589 on edge, Proof $1,100 - 1,300

1359. LITHUANIA: Stephan Bathori, 1575-1586, AR 3 groschen
(2.37g), 158Z, Ivanauskas-4SB34-14, Klimek-298, central reverse
a bit weak, EF, R (Ivanauskas) $175 - 225

1360. LITHUANIA: Republic, AR 10 litu, 1938, KM-84, Y-14, 
20th Anniversary of the Republic, nicely toned, AU $200 - 300

1361. LIVONIAN ORDER: Jasper Linde and Walther von Plettenberg, 
1509-1524 and 1494-1535, AR ferding (2.78g), 15Z0, Dav-129,
Haljak-226, Saurma-5202, order cross with date above and arms
of the archbishop and master below // Madonna and Child, some
marginal weakness, nice coloration, F-VF, R $300 - 400
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1362. LUXEMBOURG: Wenceslas II, the Lazy, 1383-1388, AR gros
(3.18g), L-160-1, legend citing Wenceslas as King of Bohemia
and Duke of Luxembourg // crown above shields of Bohemia and
Luxembourg, a nice example of this scarce coin, particularly
pleasing tone on reverse, NGC graded AU58, Scarce $200 - 300

The finest graded example at NGC.

1363. MONACO: Rainier III, 1949-2005, 4-coin FDC set, 1950,
KM-PE6a, Gad-MC139, 140, 141, 142, silver piedfort (piéfort)
essai specimen set, all PCGS graded, 10 francs (SP-64), 20
francs (SP-64), 50 francs (SP-64), and 100 francs (SP-63),
mintage of only about 450 sets, set of 4 coins,, R $200 - 300

Netherlands

1364. DEVENTER, KAMPEN & ZWOLLE: AR rijksdaalder, 1587,
Dav-8539, lovely original toning with hints of gold and blue, 
NGC graded MS61 $600 - 800

The sole example sitting atop the NGC population report (top pop).

1365. FRIESLAND: Egbert II, 1068-1090, AR denar (0.57g), ND,
Dannenburg-527/532, bust of Egbert II // busts of Simon & Judas,
an appealing mint state example, NGC graded MS61 $250 - 350

1366. GELDERLAND: United Netherlands, AR Bourgondische
rijksdaalder (28.48g), 1592, Delmonte-803, Verkade pl. 7.1,
Burgundian cross with date in angles and MONETA NOVA
ARGEN DVC GELGIAE CO Z around // crowned arms with
DOMINUS MI - HI ADIVTOR around, Choice VF, 
Scarce $140 - 220

1367. GELDERLAND: Dutch Republic, AR leeuwendaalder, 1640,
Dav-4849, lion dollar, well struck, NGC graded AU50 $200 - 300

1368. HOLLAND: Dutch Republic, AR 10 stuivers, 1751, KM-95, 
a lovely toned example, NGC graded MS63 $200 - 250

1369. HOLLAND: United Netherlands, AV 7 gulden, 1760, KM-96,
Fr-254, minor adjustments, some luster, pleasing appearance, 
EF $450 - 550

1370. HOLLAND: Modern Restrikes, AV 14 gulden (9.97g), “1750",
restrike of the Utrecht mint, with fish and caduceus privy marks,
armored knight riding horse, brandishing sword, crowned shield
below, MO: AUR: PRO: CONFOED: BELG: HOLLAND: // crowned 
shield with Holland arms, date split above, denomination above
privy marks in fields, CONCORDIA RES PARVAE CRESCUNT,
dots between legend, light surface hairlines, 
Brilliant Proof $550 - 650

Issued in 1963 to mark the 200th anniversary of the last date of
issue of the 14 gulden coin.

1371. NETHERLANDS: Willem I, 1815-1840, AV 5 gulden, 1827,
KM-60, Utrecht Mint issue, some luster, EF $225 - 275

1372. NETHERLANDS: Willem III, 1849-1890, AR 25 cents, 1887,
KM-81, broadaxe and star privy marks, lightly toned, better date,
rare type, Choice EF, R $225 - 325
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1373. NETHERLANDS: Willem III, 1849-1890, AR 2½ gulden, 1863,
KM-82, lightly cleaned, key date, EF $190 - 240

1374. NETHERLANDS: Wilhelmina, 1890-1948, AV ducat, 1928,
KM-83.1, small contact marks, BU $220 - 260

1375. NETHERLANDS: Beatrix, 1980-2013, AV 2 ducat, 2009, KM-211, 
one of first 200 struck, NGC graded PF70 Ultra Cameo $450 - 500

Norway

1376. NORWAY: Oscar II, 1872-1907, AR 2 kroner, 1885, KM-359,
cleaned, better date, NGC graded VF details $700 - 900

1377. NORWAY: Oscar II, 1872-1907, AR 2 kroner, 1887, KM-359, faint 
reverse scratch, better date, F-VF $450 - 550

1378. NORWAY: Haakon VII, 1905-1957, AE 5 øre, 1912, KM-368,
better date, PCGS graded MS65 BN $700 - 900

1379. NORWAY: Haakon VII, 1905-1957, AR krone, 1912, KM-369,
better date, stunning blast-white luster, 
PCGS graded MS63 $160 - 220

Russia

1380. RUSSIAN EMPIRE: Ivan III, 1740-1741, AR rouble, 1741,
KM-207.2, Dav-1676, Diakov-2.2.1.9, St. Petersburg issue, light
oxidation (environmental damage), one-year type, 
NGC graded XF Details, R $2,000 - 2,800

1381. RUSSIAN EMPIRE: Catherine II, the Great, 1762-1796, 
AE novodel medal, 1790, Diakov-221.6, Peace with Sweden,
five-line text // olive branch emerging from wreath, lovely
chocolate-brown lustrous example! 
PCGS graded MS63 BN $200 - 300

1382. RUSSIAN EMPIRE: Alexander II, 1855-1881, AV 5 roubles, 1868, 
Y-B26, mintmaster HI, NGC graded AU58 , 
ex George Dunn Collection $400 - 500

1383. RUSSIAN EMPIRE: Alexander III, 1881-1894, AR rouble, 1883,
Y-43, Alexander III Coronation, lightly toned, EF $180 - 240
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1384. RUSSIAN EMPIRE: Alexander III, 1881-1894, AE medal
(68.32g), 1882, Diakov-927.1, Smirnov-865, 51mm bronze medal
for the 50th Anniversary of Nikolaevskaya Academy of General
Staff by L. Steinman and V. Nikonov, conjoined busts of Nicholas
I, Alexander II, and Alexander III with dates 1832 at left and 1882
right, with “26 November” in Cyrillic below // Minerva standing right 
with spear and shield placing laurel wreath on kneeling warrior at
right, with symbols of science and instrumentation on ground
behind and Cyrillic inscription around, plain edge, 
EF-AU, R1 (Diakov) $225 - 325

1385. RUSSIAN EMPIRE: Nicholas II, 1894-1917, AV 5 roubles, 1898,
Y-62, EF $250 - 300

1386. RUSSIAN EMPIRE: Nicholas II, 1894-1917, AV 10 roubles, 1899, 
Y-64, strong VF-EF $500 - 600

Spain

1387. SPAIN: CASTILE: Alfonso VIII, 1158-1214, AV morabetino
(3.77g), Tulaytala (Toledo), Safar era 1250 (1212 AD), VyE-2038,
all legends are Christian texts and the mint/date formula in Arabic, 
except for Latin ALF below the obverse field (for Alfonso),
including a reference to the Pope of Rome as the Emir of the
Church of the Messiah, very lightly bent between obverse 9 and
12 o’clock, wonderful strike, NGC graded MS62 $3,500 - 4,000

The finest graded example at NGC (top pop).

1388. SPAIN: Ferdinand V & Isabel II, 1474-1504, AR real (3.31g),
Toledo, Calico-1761, a lovely deeply toned example, 
NGC graded AU58 $150 - 200

1389. SPAIN: Carlos & Johanna, 1516-1556, AV escudo (3.37g),
Seville, Fr-153, cob, square “D” to left on obverse, undated type,
clear mintmark and assayer initial, an attractive looking coin, 
NGC graded AU58 $1,200 - 1,600

1390. SPAIN: Felipe II, 1556-1598, AR 4 reales (13.6g), Seville, ND,
Cayon-3786, variety with lis between shield and crown // square
D, nicely struck with many of the details present, 
NGC graded AU58 $300 - 400

1391. SPAIN: Felipe II, 1556-1598, AR 4 reales (13.47g), Valladolid, ND 
(1566-1588), Cal-442, value written as IIII, a lovely example with
nearly all details struck up, NGC graded AU58 $300 - 400

1392. SPAIN: Felipe IV, 1621-1665, AR real (croat), Barcelona, 1638,
KM-23.2, Cal-980, very appealing toning, 
NGC graded MS62 $150 - 200

1393. SPAIN: Carlos II, 1665-1700, AR real (croat) (2.65g), Barcelona,
1674, KM-40, Cal-662, inverted D vareity, attractive steel-grey
tone, NGC graded MS62 $150 - 200

1394. SPAIN: Carlos II, 1665-1700, AR 8 reales (21.59g), Seville, ND
(1682-1699), CT-83, assayer M, scarce cob issue, struck to a
lower weight standard, so-called “Maria” type, lovely deep toning,
NGC graded XF45 $400 - 500
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1395. SPAIN: Carlos IV, 1788-1808, AV escudo, Madrid, 1792, KM-434, 
Cal-491, assayer MF, ICG graded F15 $200 - 250

1396. SPAIN: Fernando VII, 1808-1833, AV 4 escudos, 1819-M,
KM-484, Cal-149, assayer GJ, an attractive lustrous example,
NGC graded AU58 $1,200 - 1,600

1397. SPAIN: Fernando VII, 1808-1833, AR 20 reales, 1822-S RD,
KM-563.2, Cal-645, De Vellon issue, very rare to find this type in
such pristine condition, NGC graded MS63, RR $1,000 - 1,200

Calicó lists this date as scarcer than the 1823.

1398. SPAIN: Isabel II, 1833-1868, AE 6 cuartos (quartos), Catalonia,
1838, KM-128, a lovely example of this scarce type, 
NGC graded MS63 BN, Scarce $150 - 200

1399. SPAIN: Isabel II, 1833-1868, 20 reales (19.84g), 1855,
J.J.R.Lorente-747, pattern in white metal designed by Fernández
Pescador, lustrous with attractive toning, usual die irregularities,
NGC graded MS62 $1,000 - 2,000

1400. SPAIN: Isabel II, 1833-1868, AV 100 reales, 1860, KM-605.3,
Fr-331b, some hairlines, lustrous, EF-AU $475 - 575

1401. SPAIN: Isabel II, 1833-1868, AV 100 reales, 1862, KM-605.2.
Fr-331a, Madrid Mint issue (6-pointed stars), two tiny marks below 
denomination, some hairlines, UNC $475 - 575

1402. SPAIN: Alfonso XII, 1874-1885, AV 25 pesetas, 1880 (80),
KM-673, Cal-10, mint official initials MSM, 
NGC graded AU53 $450 - 550

1403. SPAIN: Alfonso XIII, 1885-1931, AR 2 pesetas, 1894, KM-704,
AC-86, initials PGV, one-year type, unusually nice for this type, 
EF $250 - 350

1404. SPAIN: Fantasy Issues, AR 4 pesetas, 1894, fantasy issue in the 
name of the former monarch Isabel II (1830-1904), a rare type
with a low mintage of just 100 pieces, struck by John Pinches for
Reginald Huth, NGC graded Proof 62 CAMEO, RR $800 - 1,000

John Pinches (1825-1905), was a British sculptor and medallist and
was a founder of the firm of medalists known as John Pinches, Ltd. He 
studied under William Joseph Taylor from 1846 to 1851, then worked
occasionally for Leonard C. Wyon, and also for the Birmingham Mint.

After leaving he was occasionally employed by Leonard C. Wyon,
William Wyon’s successor. He died in London 22 April 1905. The firm
of John Pinches, Ltd. was taken over by his son John Harvey Pinches.

1405. SPAIN: Fantasy Issues, AR 50 reales, “1610", KM-MA1, 75mm,
based on Felipe III (1598-1621) 50 reales 1610, ”Cincuentin" type
modern striking from dies that were supposedly prepared as a
training exercise in the Madrid Mint in the 19th century; the dies
left in the Mint in the 1980’s were used to strike these fantasy
issues; this example has F.A.S. MEDALLA PUERTO RICO 125
engraved on the edge, mintage of only 250! UNC, R $200 - 300
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1406. SPANISH NETHERLANDS: Felipe IV, 1621-1665, AR ½ patagon, 
Brabant, Brussels, 1633, KM-46, a nicely toned example, 
NGC graded AU55 $250 - 350

The finest graded example at NGC.

1407. SWEDEN: Johan III, 1568-1592, AR öre, 1575, SM-71,
full-armored and mantled standing figure of King Johan III //
crowned shield with the three crowns of Sweden and Vasa Arms
above a cross with long arms, well-struck lustrous example, 
NGC graded AU58 $200 - 300

1408. SWEDEN: Karl XII, 1697-1718, AE ½ daler (387.00g), 1716,
KM-PM32, BT-D2, 116 x 102mm, “plate money” (plåtmynt) issue,
diamond-shaped center stamp with ½ / DALER / SM, four corner
stamps with crowned monogram and date, some light scratches
and residues, Choice VF , ex Charles Opitz Collection $200 - 250

1409. SWEDEN: Gustaf III, 1771-1792, AR riksdaler, 1782, KM-527,
initials OL, lustrous, but some hairlines, UNC $220 - 300

1410. SWEDEN: Carl XIV Johan, 1818-1844, AR riksdaler specie,
1836, KM-632, Dav-352, mintmaster CB, much original mint luster! 
NGC graded AU55 $500 - 700

1411. SWEDEN: Oscar I, 1844-1859, AR riksdaler, 1846, KM-667,
initials AG, many contact marks, variety with period after GOTH,
toned, EF $200 - 250

1412. SWEDEN: Oscar II, 1872-1907, AV 20 kronor, 1876, KM-744,
initials EB, a few small marks, UNC $500 - 550

1413. SWEDEN: AE medal (105.2g), 1911, 66mm unissued bronze
award medal for the Carnegie Hero Fund in Sweden by Erik
Lindberg, bust of carnegie right // semi-nude male figure holding
baby away from attacking snake, brown with hints of red, with
original plush green box, plain edge, Choice UNC, RR $175 - 275

1414. LUZERN: Swiss Canton, AR ½ thaler, Beromünster Abbey, ND
(1720), KM-6, coat of arms // Archangel Michael holding shield
inscribed QVIS VT DEVS while slaying the devil, initials IM at
lower right, brilliant and lustrous! NGC graded MS63 PL $500 - 700
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1415. LUZERN: Swiss Canton, AR batzen, 1813, KM-107, very rare in
this condition, a lovely specimen, NGC graded MS65, RR $150 - 200

Tied with only one other example for finest graded 
at NGC (top pop).

1416. ZÜRICH: Republic, AR thaler, 1694, KM-103, Dav-4651,
MONETA NOVA REIPVBLICÆ TIGVRINÆ, Zurich coat of arms
supported by rampant lion with sword at right // DOMINE
CONSERVA NOS IN PACE and date within cartouche, cherub
head at top, attractive patina, EF $200 - 300

1417. SWITZERLAND: AR medal, 1819, SM-511; Opitz-3241;
Whiting-623; Schnell-477; Brozatus-1286; Wund-1041, 37mm
medal by J. Aberli, struck to commemorate the 300th Anniversary
of the Protestant Reformation, bust of the reformer Ulrich Zwingli
(1484-1531) in priestly robes and cap to the right // 9-line legend
and date, beautifully toned, NGC graded MS64 $150 - 200

The finest graded example at NGC.

1418. SWITZERLAND: AV 20 francs, 1883, KM-31, a lustrous example,
NGC graded MS62 $375 - 425

1419. SWITZERLAND: AR ½ franc, 1904-B, KM-23, better date, lightly
toned, PCGS graded MS65 $750 - 950

1420. SWITZERLAND: AE medal (168.1g), 1911, Aeppli-168,
Hofer-201, 70mm bronze award medal for the Carnegie Hero
Fund in Switzeland by Hans Frei, draped female figure walking
right holding spilling cornucopia over right shoulder // male
swimmer with sunrise behind raising semi-nude female figure from 
below, in original plush box, cornucopia privy mark and BRONZE
on edge, Choice UNC $200 - 300

1421. SWITZERLAND: AV ¼ unze, 1987, KM-X-MB12, Matterhorn,
sealed in Swiss Mint plastic sleeve, Brilliant Proof $500 - 550

1422. VATICAN: Pius XII, 1939-1958, AV medal (15.98g), 1958, 0.900
fineness; bust of Pius XII right, hands clasped // façade of the
Basilica di San Pietro, Proof $900 - 1,000

1423. YUGOSLAVIA: Alexander I, 1921-1934, AV 4 dukat, 1931,
KM-14.1, sword countermark, PCGS graded MS62PL$1,800 - 2,000

1424. YUGOSLAVIA: Alexander I, 1921-1934, AV dukat, 1932,
KM-12.2, with wheat and “I 1" countermark, 
PCGS graded MS62 $250 - 350

The countermark applied on this coin is now regarded as marking
different sequences of issue, with the latest probably being a wheat

grain ear mark and letter ‘I’ and numeral ‘1’. The ‘I’ reflects the
quality of the gold, and the ‘1’ indicates it was validated at Belgrade. 

This newer research is in the article Yugoslav Countermarks on
Austro-Hungarian Gold Coins by Aleksander N. Brzic, from the

American Journal of Numismatics.
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Africa

1425. BELGIAN CONGO: Leopold II, 1885-1909, AR franc, 1896,
KM-6, Congo Free State (État indépendant du Congo) issue,
PCGS graded MS64 $200 - 300

1426. BURKINA FASO: Republic, AV 25,000 francs, 2007,
Conservations Series - African Elephant, private pattern essai
issue, very low mintage with less than 50 pieces, 
NGC graded Proof 69 Ultra Cameo, RR $500 - 600

1427. BURUNDI: Mwambutsa IV, 1962-1966, AR 5 francs, 1962,
KM-1a, Independence Commemorative, 
PCGS graded Proof 66 Cameo $1,200 - 1,400

A rarely encountered modern commemorative issue.

1428. EGYPT: Hussein Kamil, 1914-1917, AR 20 piastres,
1916/AH1335, KM-321, lustrous, light hairlines, AU $150 - 250

1429. EGYPT: Fuad I, as King, 1922-1936, AV 20 piastres,
1923/AH1341, KM-339, a wonderful mint state example! 
PCGS graded MS64 $150 - 250

1430. EGYPT: Fuad I, as King, 1922-1936, AV 50 piastres,
1923/AH1341, KM-340, one-year type, yellow gold, 
NGC graded MS64 $400 - 600

1431. EGYPT: Fuad I, as King, 1922-1936, AE millieme,
1929/AH1348-BP, KM-344, PCGS graded MS63+RB $175 - 225

1432. EGYPT: Fuad I, as King, 1922-1936, AE millieme,
1932/AH1351-H, KM-344, wonderful coloration, a lovely example!
PCGS graded Specimen 65RB , 
ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $160 - 220

1433. EGYPT: Fuad I, as King, 1922-1936, AE millieme,
1935/AH1354-H, KM-344, beautiful even coloration, a lovely
example! PCGS graded Specimen 65 BN , 
ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $180 - 260

1434. EGYPT: Fuad I, as King, 1922-1936, 10 milliemes,
1933/AH1352-H, KM-347, great luster, a superb example! 
PCGS graded Specimen 65 , 
ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $160 - 220

1435. EGYPT: Fuad I, as King, 1922-1936, AV 20 piastres,
1930/AH1349, KM-351, a superb mint state example! 
PCGS graded MS65 $150 - 250

1436. EGYPT: Fuad I, as King, 1922-1936, AV 50 piastres,
1930/AH1349, KM-353, attractive lustrous fields, UNC $250 - 300

1437. EGYPT: Fuad I, as King, 1922-1936, 2½ milliemes, 1933/AH1352, 
KM-356, octagonal, outstanding luster, a lovely example! 
PCGS graded Specimen 65 , 
ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $225 - 325
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1438. EGYPT: Fuad I, as King, 1922-1936, AE medal (158.4g), 1927,
72.3 mm; Visit of King Fuad to France, struck at Paris mint with
dies by Vernier & Falize, marked BRONZE on edge: bust of King
Fuad right // VISITE OFFICIELE / DE SA MAJESTE FOUAD 1 /
ROI D’EGYPTE / A LA FRANCE / XX-XXII OCTOBRE /
MCMXXVII, obelisk before the Arc de Triomphe, floral decor in
front, EF-AU, R $400 - 500

1439. EGYPT: United Arab Republic, AV pound, 1960/AH1379,
KM-401, Fr-115, Aswan Dam, yellow gold, 
NGC graded MS65 $450 - 550

1440. EGYPT: United Arab Republic, AV 5 pounds, 1970/AH1390,
KM-428, head of President Gamal Abdel Nasser, 
NGC graded MS64 $1,400 - 1,500

1441. EGYPT: Arab Republic, AV 100 pounds, 1985, KM-569, The
Golden falcon - Horus, mintage of only 1,800 coins, 
NGC graded Proof 68 Ultra Cameo, Scarce $1,000 - 1,200

1442. EGYPT: Arab Republic, AV 100 pounds, 1986, KM-591, Fr-198,
Ancient Art - Tutankhamen, mintage of only 7,500 pieces, 
NGC graded Proof 68 Ultra Cameo, Scarce $1,000 - 1,200

1443. EGYPT: Arab Republic, AV 100 pounds, 1990-FM, KM-693,
Fr-225, Ancient Egyptian Culture - Sphinx, estimated mintage of
only 5,000 pieces, PCGS graded Proof 69 Deep Cameo, 
Scarce $1,000 - 1,200

1444. EQUATORIAL GUINEA: Republic, AR 15000 francos, 1992,
KM-79, ASW 27.4724 oz, Endangered Wildlife-African Elephants,
in plush wooden box (material inside torn), with COA, 
Choice Proof $675 - 775

1445. ETHIOPIA: Menelik II, 1889-1913, AR mahaleki, Harar Province,
EE1985 (1893), KM-1, menelik negusa negast in Amharic around
crown // date and country name in Amharic around mahelaki in Ge 
‘ez, VF $200 - 300

1446. ETHIOPIA: Haile Selassie I, 1930-1974, AV 20 birr,
1966/EE1958, KM-39, Haile Selassie’s 75th Birthday and 50th
Year of Service, legends in Amharic and English, struck at the
Arezzo Mint in Italy, Brilliant Proof $450 - 550

1447. GERMAN EAST AFRICA: Wilhelm II, 1888-1918, AR 2 rupien,
1894, KM-5, a few minor marks, but quite nice for this type, hints
of luster, better date of the two-year type, F-VF $200 - 300

1448. GUINEA: Republic, AR proof set, 1970, KM-PS9, 7-piece silver
proof set in original binder/wallet, 10th Anniversary of
Independence - Ancient Egyptian Treasures, with COA, mintage
of only 750 sets, set of 7 coins,, R $220 - 300
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1449. ITALIAN SOMALILAND: Vittorio Emanuele III, 1900-1946, 
AE besa, 1913-R, KM-1, with much red luster! 
PCGS graded MS64 BN, ex Joe Sedillot Collection $200 - 300

1450. ITALIAN SOMALILAND: Vittorio Emanuele III, 1900-1946, 
AE 2 bese, 1924-R, KM-2, with much red luster! 
PCGS graded MS64 RB , ex Joe Sedillot Collection $200 - 300

1451. ITALIAN SOMALILAND: Vittorio Emanuele III, 1900-1946, 
AE 4 bese, 1910-R, KM-3, a lovely example with much red luster!
PCGS graded MS64 BN , ex Joe Sedillot Collection $200 - 300

1452. MAURITANIA: Islamic Republic, AV 500 ouguiya, 1975, KM-7,
15th Anniversary of Independence, scarce type with mintage of
only 1,800 pieces, NGC graded MS63, Scarce $2,400 - 2,600

1453. MOROCCO: Moulay al-Hasan I, 1873-1894, AE ¼ fals, Fèz,
AH1310, Y-C1, Lec-9, AU, RR $300 - 400

1454. MOROCCO: Moulay al-Hasan I, 1873-1894, AE fals (2.88g), Fèz, 
AH1306, Y-1, Lec-44, AU, RR $300 - 400

There is debate as to whether the AH1306 bronze coins struck in
Fes were intended for circulation or just trial strikes, however most
authorities now argue that they were intended to circulate as some

worn examples do exist.

1455. MOROCCO: ‘Abd al-’Aziz, 1894-1908, AR 10 dirhams, AH1313,
Y-13, Berlin Mint issue, somewhat uneven tone, one-year type,
Choice EF $225 - 325

1456. MOROCCO: Yusuf, 1912-1927, AR 10 dirhams, Paris, AH1331,
Y-33, Lec-197, a wonderful quality example! 
PCGS graded MS64 , ex Joe Sedillot Collection $200 - 300

1457. MOROCCO: Mohammed V, 1927-1962, AV 500 dirhams, ND
(1954), KM-X12, medallic issue, FIRST BANKING
CORPORATION TANGIER, Hercules standing facing right,
holding club and hide // ONE FINE OUNCE TROY (GRMS 31.103) 
OF GOLD ASSAY 916.7 / REFINED BY / N M ROTHSCHILD &
SONS / R M R, a wonderful mint state example! 
NGC graded MS64 $2,500 - 3,500

Issued by First Banking Corporation, Tangier and refined by N. M.
Rothschild & Sons.

1458. MOROCCO: Mohammed V, 1927-1962, AV 500 dirhams, ND
(1954), KM-X12, medallic issue, FIRST BANKING
CORPORATION TANGIER, Hercules standing facing right,
holding club and hide // ONE FINE OUNCE TROY (GRMS 31.103) 
OF GOLD ASSAY 916.7 / REFINED BY / N M ROTHSCHILD &
SONS / R M R, an attractive mint state example, 
NGC graded MS61 $2,000 - 2,400

1459. ST. THOMAS & PRINCE: Republic, AV 2500 dobras, 1998
(1997), KM-84, butterfly hologram, Brilliant Proof $400 - 450
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1460. SIERRA LEONE: bronzed AE cent, 1791, KM-4.1, Sierra Leone
Company issue, PCGS graded Proof 65 , 
ex Joe Sedillot Collection $300 - 500

1461. SOUTH AFRICA: Zuid Afrikaansche Republiek, AR 5 shillings,
1892, KM-8.1, single shaft on wagon variety, a lovely mint state
example! PCGS graded MS63, ex Joe Sedillot Collection $400 - 600

1462. SOUTH AFRICA: Zuid-Afrikaansche Republiek, AR 5 shillings,
1892, KM-8.1, single shaft on wagon variety, one-year type, small
obverse scratch, PCGS graded UNC details , 
ex SARC Auction 38, Lot 3674 $250 - 350

1463. SOUTH AFRICA: Zuid Afrikaansche Republiek, AE kaalpenny,
ND (1900), Hern-Z63, variety with rim, 
PCGS graded AU55 $150 - 250

1464. SUDAN: Republic, AR 10 pounds, 1978/AH1398, KM-P4, piedfort 
(piéfort) issue of KM-77 type, Khartoum Meeting of O.A.U.,
mintage of only 10 pieces, PCGS graded Specimen 65, 
RRR $200 - 280

1465. TUNISIA: French Protectorate, AV 20 francs, 1891/AH1308-A,
KM-227, a lustrous example, NGC graded AU55 $375 - 425

1466. TUNISIA: French Protectorate, AV 20 francs, 1891/AH1308-A,
KM-227, a lustrous example, NGC graded AU53 $375 - 425

1467. TUNISIA: French Protectorate, AV 20 francs, 1891-A/AH1308,
KM-227, cleaned, EF $350 - 400

1468. TUNISIA: French Protectorate, AV 20 francs, 1898/AH1316-A,
KM-227, very lustrous, NGC graded MS62 $375 - 425

1469. TUNISIA: French Protectorate, AV 20 francs, 1899/AH1316-A,
KM-227, very lustrous, NGC graded MS62 $375 - 425

1470. TUNISIA: French Protectorate, AV 20 francs, 1901/AH1319-A,
KM-227, very lustrous, NGC graded MS63 $375 - 425

1471. TUNISIA: French Protectorate, AV 20 francs, 1903/AH1321-A,
KM-234, an attractive example, NGC graded MS61 $375 - 425

1472. TUNISIA: French Protectorate, AV 20 francs, 1903/AH1321-A,
KM-234, Lec-459, very lustrous, AU $375 - 425
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1473. TUNISIA: French Protectorate, AV 20 francs, 1904/AH1322-A,
KM-234, very lustrous, NGC graded MS63 $375 - 425

1474. TUNISIA: French Protectorate, AV 100 francs, 1932/AH1351,
KM-257, very lustrous, mintage of only 3,000 pieces, 
NGC graded MS64, Scarce $375 - 425

1475. ZANZIBAR: Sultan Barghash b. Sa’id, 1879-1888, AR riyal,
AH1299, KM-4, struck at the Royal Belgian Mint in Brussels, 
very lightly cleaned, EF $500 - 600

A Stunning Zanzibar Cent Graded MS64 Brown!

1476. ZANZIBAR: Sultan Ali Bin Hamud, 1902-1911, AE cent, 1908,
KM-83, ruler’s name and titles in ornate Arabic calligraphy // Palm
tree; dragon-headed sea monsters entwined at base,
denominations in Arabic and Gujarati, a very rare one-year type, 
a beautifully toned mint state example! PCGS graded MS64 BN,
RR, ex Joe Sedillot Collection $3,000 - 4,000

According to James Sweeny, none of the bronze decimal series of
1908 were released to circulation. Remick has stated that no more

than 20 to 60 pieces of each type exist, with other sources reporting 
only 20-30 pieces of this type surviving. 

This example is tied for finest graded by PCGS!

The Americas

1477. ANGUILLA: AR liberty dollar, 1967, Bruce-X7.1, countermark on
1947 Panama balboa (KM-13), very rare host coin, only 91 pieces
of this host coin countermarked, PCGS graded XF40, RR, 
ex Coin Galleries 4/10/1991 Sale, Lot 0939 (with tag), 
ex Amon Carter $225 - 325

1478. ARGENTINA: Republic, AR peso, 1882, KM-29, lustrous, a touch 
of peripheral toning, PCGS graded AU55 $240 - 300

1479. ARGENTINA: TIERRA DEL FUEGO: AV gramo, 1889, KM-Tn3,
TIERRA DEL FUEGO / POPPER, date below // EL PARAMO / UN 
GRAMO / AU 364 AG 132, a pick and hammer at center, with
dotted background representing mineral soil either side, 
PCGS graded AU58 $800 - 1,000

Julius Popper (1857-93) was a Romanian-born adventurer and a
central figure in the Tierra del Fuego gold rush in the late 1880’s. 

A mining engineer by trade and a charismatic figure by many
accounts, he led an expedition to the Atlantic coast of the remote
island in 1886 and discovered gold dust on the beaches of San

Sebastián Bay. Aided by the ongoing speculative frenzy, he set up a 
mining center on the El Páramo Peninsula and saw a respectable

yield of 154 lbs of gold in the first year. The mining operation quickly 
became his own personal fiefdom, complete with its own militia,

stamps and gold coins. Nicknamed the “Dictator of Tierra del
Fuego”, Popper fought off Chilean poachers and feuded with the

provincial governors in the local newspaper. His actions also led to
the deaths of many indigenous Selk’nam (Ona) people, with one

notorious photograph showing him with a rifle in hand, stepping on
the corpse of a Selk’nam man. As yields declined in the following
years, Popper departed El Páramo for new adventures but died

under mysterious circumstances in Buenos Aires in 1893, and his
estate was carved up to pay off more than a dozen creditors. Few

traces remain of his one-time mining empire except for a small
number of these pioneer gold pieces.

1480. BAHAMAS: Elizabeth II, 1952-, AV 10 dollars, 1972, KM-34,
Fortress and Palm Trees, Proof $175 - 225

1481. BAHAMAS: Elizabeth II, 1952-, AV 20 dollars, 1972, KM-35,
Lighthouse, Proof $350 - 400

1482. BAHAMAS: Elizabeth II, 1952-, AV 100 dollars, 1975, Second
Anniversary of Independence - Bahama Parrot, UNC $525 - 575
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1483. BOLIVIA: Felipe V, 1700-1746, AR 4 reales (13.39g), 1742-P,
KM-30a, cob, nearly full cross, clear date and denomination, 
a choice example, NGC graded MS61, R $350 - 450

The finest graded example at NGC.

1484. BOLIVIA: Carlos III, 1759-1788, AR 8 reales, Potosi, 1780,
KM-55, assayer PR, an absolutely stunning example, 
NGC graded MS63 $1,400 - 1,800

The finest and sole mint state example at NGC.

1485. BOLIVIA: Fernando VII, 1808-1825, AR 8 reales, Potosi, 1820,
KM-84, assayer PJ, an attractive mint state example, 
NGC graded MS62 $150 - 250

1486. BOLIVIA: Republic, AE ½ melgarejo, 1865, KM-Pn6, copper
pattern, conjoined busts of Melgarejo and Muñoz facing left, 
NGC graded AU58 BN $150 - 250

1487. BRAZIL: Republic, 100 réis, ND (1940), KM-L1, Colonia Santa
Teresa; Leprosarium Coinage, NGC graded MS61 $150 - 250

On 29 July 1936, the foundation stone of the Colonia Santa Teresa
Leprosarium was laid. It was located 24km from the state capital of
Florianópolis. The initial capacity was to be 300 beds. The Colony
was inaugurated in March 1940 in the presence of Getúlio Vargas,

President of the Brazilian Republic.

1488. BRAZIL: Republic, 200 reis, ND (1940), KM-L2, Colonia Santa
Teresa Leper colony brass token, PCGS graded MS62 , 
ex Shawn Hamilton Collection $200 - 300

1489. BRAZIL: Republic, 200 réis, ND (1940), KM-L2, Colonia Santa
Teresa; Leprosarium Coinage, NGC graded MS61 $150 - 250

1490. BRAZIL: Republic, 300 reis, ND (1940), KM-L3, Colonia Santa
Teresa Leper colony brass token, PCGS graded MS62 , 
ex Shawn Hamilton Collection $200 - 300

1491. BRAZIL: Republic, 500 reis, ND (1940), KM-L4, Colonia Santa
Teresa Leper colony brass token, PCGS graded MS63 , 
ex Shawn Hamilton Collection $250 - 350

1492. BRAZIL: Republic, 1000 reis, ND (1940), KM-L5, Colonia Santa
Teresa Leper colony brass token, PCGS graded MS63 , 
ex Shawn Hamilton Collection $300 - 400

1493. BRITISH GUIANA: William IV, 1830-1837, AR guilder, 1836,
KM-25, uneven toning, one-year type, EF-AU $300 - 400

1494. NEW BRUNSWICK: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR 20 cents, 1862,
KM-9, hairlines, EF-AU $180 - 220
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1495. NEWFOUNDLAND: Victoria, 1837-1901, AV 2 dollars, 1880,
KM-5, light surface hairlines, AU $400 - 600

1496. CANADA: 1/4 made beaver token, ND (1857), Br-928, H(udson’s)
B(ay Company) E(ast) M(ain district Good for) ¼ N([M]ade)
B(eaver), PCGS graded MS62 $200 - 300

The Hudson’s Bay Company tokens were only struck about 1857,
and recalled shortly afterwards; the N. B. has been an error of the
die cutter for M. B., or made beaver, currency skin, to distinguish it
from the beaver skin, which was formerly the unit of the trade, thus

a beaver skin may be worth one, two or more made beavers,
likewise a martin.

1497. CANADA: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR 5 cents, 1858, KM-2, small
date, a gorgeous toned mint state example! PCGS graded MS63 ,
ex Joe Sedillot Collection $300 - 500

1498. CANADA: Victoria, 1837-1901, AE cent, 1894, KM-7, normal 4
variety, a wonderful mint state example! PCGS graded MS64 BN ,
ex Joe Sedillot Collection $200 - 300

1499. CANADA: George V, 1910-1936, AV 10 dollars, 1914, KM-27, 
a lovely quality example! NGC graded MS63 , 
ex Canadian Gold Reserve Hoard $1,000 - 1,200

1500. CANADA: George VI, 1936-1952, AR dollar, 1948, KM-46,
mintage of 18,780, lustrous fields, light hairlines, a very nice
example of this key date, AU-UNC., R $500 - 700

1501. CANADA: AV medal, 2001, KM-X1, Lasqueti Island gold bullion
issue, 1/10 troy ounce of .9999 gold, mintage of only 38 pieces!
ANACS graded MS69 Deep Cameo, RR $350 - 450.

1502. CENTRAL AMERICAN REPUBLIC: AR 8 reales, Nueva
Guatemala mint, 1826-NG, KM-4, assayer M, CRE(S/C)CA
variety, a wonderful example, seldom encountered in this choice
condition, NGC graded AU53 $1,000 - 1,200

1503. CENTRAL AMERICAN REPUBLIC: AR 8 reales, 1840/37-NG,
KM-4, assayer MA/BA, lightly cleaned, lustrous and lightly toned
example, PCGS graded AU details , 
ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250

1504. CENTRAL AMERICAN REPUBLIC: AR 8 reales, 1846/2-NG,
KM-4, assayer AE, struck only as overdate, AE/MA with CREZCA
over CRESCA, scarce overdate variety and this a wonderful
well-struck lustrous example! NGC graded MS64 $3,000 - 5,000

1505. CENTRAL AMERICAN REPUBLIC: AV 50 pesos, 1970, KM-X1,
medallic gold coinage, 10th Anniversary Economic Integration,
NGC graded Proof 65 Ultra Cameo $1,200 - 1,400
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1506. CHILE: Carlos IV, 1788-1808, AV 8 escudos, 1798-So, KM-54,
initials DA, lightly cleaned, mount expertly removed, 
VF $1,500 - 1,600

1507. CHILE: Republic, AR real, 1840-So, KM-94.1, initials IJ, better
date of the two-year type, mintage of only 6,800 pieces, Fine,
Scarce $150 - 250

1508. CHILE: Republic, AR peso, 1897, KM-152.1, El-142, lightly
cleaned, starting to retone, key date, NGC graded AU details, 
RR $800 - 1,000

1509. COLOMBIA: Republic, AE 2 centavos, Cauca State, 1890,
KM-Pn29d, contemporary private pattern, a wonderful red lustrous 
example! PCGS graded Specimen 64 RB $400 - 600

In 1890, the German firm of L. Chr. Lauer of Nuremberg issued a
series of patterns for Mexico in copper and copper-nickel.

Twenty-one designs were struck, all with a common obverse with
different reverses for the various states and one commemorating
the 80th anniversary of Mexican independence. We would also

assume that this coin, part of a similar series of Colombian State
types, were produced by Lauer as well at the same time.

1510. COSTA RICA: Republic, AV peso, 1871, KM-116, Fr-16, initials
GW, a few toning blotches, two-year type, 
NGC graded MS62 $400 - 500

1511. CUBA: Republic, AV 20 pesos, 1915, KM-21, 
PCGS graded AU58 $2,000 - 2,200

1512. CUBA: Republic, AR souvenir peso, 1965, KM-XM4, reeded
edge, struck for the Agency for Cuban Numismatics in Exile,
PCGS graded Proof 66 Deep Cameo $250 - 350

1513. CUBA: Republic, AR souvenir peso, 1965, KM-XM5, plain edge,
struck for the Agency for Cuban Numismatics in Exile with original
case of issue, PCGS graded Proof 67 Deep Cameo $200 - 300

According to Richard Lobel, "This was the first piece that I was ever
involved with in striking. I did it with Paul Weinstein and Richard

Margolis. We based this on the Cuban Souvenir Peso of 1897 which 
was issued in New York City to raise money for the Cuban Freedom 
Fighters. We gave money to Alpha 66, one of the militant groups at

the Bay of Pigs. Everything went well until the United States
Government put a stop to it".

1514. CUBA: Republic, AR souvenir peso, 1965, KM-XM5, plain edge,
struck for the Agency for Cuban Numismatics in Exile, 
NGC graded Proof 65 $150 - 250

1515. CURAÇAO: Wilhelmina, 1890-1948, AR 1/10 gulden, 1901,
KM-36, a wonderful mint state example for this one-year type!
PCGS graded MS64, ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250
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1516. DANISH WEST INDIES: Frederik V, 1746-1766, AR 12 skilling,
1763, KM-6.2, attractive light golden tone with underlying luster,
NGC graded AU50, R $300 - 400

1517. DANISH WEST INDIES: Frederik VI, 1808-1839, BI 2 skilling,
1816, KM-13, key date of the two-year type, 
NGC graded MS63 $150 - 220

1518. DANISH WEST INDIES: Christian IX, 1863-1906, AR 10 cents,
1878, KM-70, a superb mint state example with brilliant luster!
PCGS graded MS65 , ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250

1519. DOMINICAN REPUBLIC: Republic, AR 100 pesos, 1980,
Bruce-X3a, medallic issue, Enriquillo, estimated mintage of only
40 pieces, PCGS graded Proof 68 DCAM, RR $200 - 280

1520. EASTER ISLAND: Rapa Nui, AV 50,000 pesos, 2008,
Numista-114978, fantasy issue, Conservation Series - Sooty tern,
contains 1/4 troy ounce of pure gold, mintage of only 55 coins!
PCGS graded Proof 68 Deep Cameo, RR $500 - 700

1521. ECUADOR: Republic, AV 4 escudos, 1836, KM-19, Fr-4, initials
FP, NGC graded VF30 $1,000 - 1,400

1522. ECUADOR: Republic, mint set, 2000, 6-piece mint set, including
KM-104-105-106-107-108-110, set unlisted in KM, in original
green wallet of issue, UNC $150 - 250

1523. FALKLAND ISLANDS: Elizabeth II, 1952-, AV 150 pounds, 1979, 
KM-13, Conservation Series - Southern Sea Lion, mintage of only
488 pieces in mint state quality! 
NGC graded MS67, R $2,000 - 2,400

1524. FRENCH GUIANA: Louis Philippe I, 1830-1848, AR 10 centimes, 
1846-A, KM-A2, Lec-32, an attractive mint state example! 
PCGS graded MS62 $150 - 250

1525. GUATEMALA: Fernando VI, 1746-1759, AR 8 reales (26.10g),
1752-G, KM-12, Sedwick-G1a, assayer J, cob issue, salvaged
from L’Auguste shipwreck in Nova Scotia, with COA from The
Canadian Numismatic Company, with extensive notes and
historical background on holder and COA, light corrosion from
saltwater immersion, but really quite nice for this type, VF , 
ex CNA Auction (The Canadian Numismatic Company), July 2008, 
Lot 2682 (part); ex L’Auguste shipwreck $350 - 450

1526. GUATEMALA: Carlos III, 1759-1788, AR 8 reales, 1777-NG,
assayer P, VF-EF $150 - 250

1527. GUATEMALA: Ferdinand VII, 1803-1833, AR ¼ real, Nueva
Guatemala mint, 1821-G, KM-72, a bright and lustrous example,
NGC graded MS65 $180 - 220
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1528. GUATEMALA: Republic, AR peso, 1894, KM-216, El-Guat26, 
½ real counterstamp on 1885-So Chile peso (KM-142.1), lustrous, 
NGC graded MS61 c/s UNC Standard $300 - 400

By 1894, foreign coins had become so prevalent in circulation that on
August 10, the government authorized their counter-stamping at the
mint, with official ½ real dies of 1894, to legitimize their circulation.

1529. GUATEMALA: Republic, AR ¼ quetzal, 1926, KM-243, 
struck at the British Royal Mint, rare in proof, 
NGC graded Proof 64, R $2,000 - 2,500

1530. HAITI: French First Republic, AR escalin, ND (1802), KM-22,
NGC graded XF40 $1,400 - 1,600

Authorized by the Ordinance of 15 Nivose An X (January 5, 1802)
and issued during the Haitian War of Independence against

Napoleonic France. This type was commissioned by Governor
Toussaint L’Ouverture, who had been appointed to his position for

life by the Constitution of 1801, and died in a French prison the year 
after this coin was struck.

1531. HAITI: Republic, AR proof set, 1971-IC, KM-PS10, ASW 13.6008
oz, 9-piece silver proof set, American Indian Chiefs, in original
plush blue case (plastic chipping),, Scarce $300 - 400

Made at the Italcambio Mint in Caracas, Venezuela.

1532. HONDURAS: Republic, AR 2 reales, Leon (18)23-PM, KM-15.1,
assayer PY, “Imitation cob” with owl-face type caps on obverse
pillars and rampant lions engraved sideways on the reverse,
castle-lion variety, PCGS graded XF40 $400 - 600

1533. HONDURAS: Republic, AR peso, 1889/8, KM-52, reduced size,
bold overdate with numerous repunchings, EF $180 - 260

1534. MEXICO: Carlos III, 1759-1788, AR 2 reales, 1767-Mo M, KM-87, 
assayer M, Pillar type, nice deep toning, 
NGC graded XF45 $150 - 250

1535. MEXICO: War of Independence, AE 1/8 real, Durango, 1815-D,
KM-61, royalist issue, a pleasing example and a conditional rarity
for type, NGC graded VF30 BN $150 - 250

The finest piece graded at NGC of this date.

1536. MEXICO: War of Independence, AR real, ND (1813), KM-216,
American Congress - Insurgent coinage, fat eagle on cactus, 
a lovely example of this popular type! NGC graded VF25 $400 - 500

1537. MEXICO: Republic, AR ½ real, 1840-Mo, KM-370.9, assayer ML,
stunning bright mint state example with some parts of the fields
bordering on prooflike, NGC graded MS66 $400 - 500

1538. MEXICO: Republic, AR 2 reales, 1848-GC, KM-374.7, assayer
MP, cleaned, NGC graded AU details $400 - 500

In the book, Resplandores, it is noted that this date is “usually
poorly struck on defective planchets”, but this example is well

struck.

1539. MEXICO: Republic, AR 2 reales, 1849-GC, KM-374.7, assayer
MP, NGC graded XF40 $250 - 350

In 1844, a government mint was erected at Guadalupe y Calvo to
strike coinage from the locally discovered Rosario vein. 

The mint was closed in 1850.
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1540. MEXICO: Republic, AR 8 reales, 1825-Do, KM-377.4, DP-Do02,
assayer RL, cleaned, no dot before MEXICANA, struck from
polished dies, faint hairlines, one of the few uncirculated examples 
of this scarce date! NGC graded UNC details, Scarce $350 - 450

1541. MEXICO: Maximiliano, 1864-1867, AR peso, 1867-Mo,
KM-388.1, El-173, key date of the one-year type, lightly toned,
Choice EF $400 - 500

1542. MEXICO: Republic, AR 5 centavos, 1876-Zs, KM-398.10,
assayer A, key date/assayer, attractively toned, 
NGC graded AU58 $220 - 300

1543. MEXICO: Republic, AV peso, 1882-Cn, KM-410.2, assayer D,
mintage of only 340 pieces, NGC graded MS62, R $500 - 700

Contemporary Private Patterns

In 1890, the German firm of L. Chr. Lauer of Nuremberg issued a
series of patterns for Mexico in copper and copper-nickel.

Twenty-one designs were struck, all with a common obverse with
different reverses for the various states and one commemorating

the 80th anniversary of Mexican independence.

1544. MEXICO: Republic, AE 2 centavos, Campeche State, 1890,
KM-NC12, contemporary private pattern, a wonderful red lustrous
example! NGC graded MS64 RD $200 - 300

1545. MEXICO: Republic, AE 2 centavos, State of Mexico, 1890,
KM-NC14, contemporary private pattern, 
NGC graded MS62 RB $200 - 300

1546. MEXICO: Republic, AE 2 centavos, Nuevo Leon State, 1890,
KM-NC14, contemporary private pattern, 
NGC graded MS62 RB $200 - 300

1547. MEXICO: Republic, AE 2 centavos, Nuevo Leon State, 1890,
KM-NC15, contemporary private pattern, a wonderful red lustrous
example! NGC graded MS64 RD $200 - 300

1548. MEXICO: Republic, AE 2 centavos, Puebla State, 1890,
KM-NC16, contemporary private pattern, 
NGC graded MS63 RB $200 - 300

1549. MEXICO: Republic, AE 2 centavos, Queretaro State, 1890,
KM-NC17, contemporary private pattern, a wonderful mostly red
lustrous example! NGC graded MS64 RB $200 - 300
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1550. MEXICO: Republic, AE 2 centavos, San Luis Potosi State, 1890,
KM-NC18, contemporary private pattern, 
NGC graded MS65 RB $200 - 300

1551. MEXICO: Republic, silvered AE 2 centavos, 1890, KM-NC21A,
medallic issue struck to commemorate the 80th Anniversary of
Independence, NGC graded MS62 $400 - 500

1552. REPUBLIC OF NORTH MEXICO:AE 2 cents, 1890, KM-NC22,
contemporary fantasy issue, a superb brown lustrous example!
NGC graded MS65 BN $500 - 700

1553. MEXICO: Republic, AR peso, 1898-Mo, KM-409.2, El-1033,
assayer AM, 1949 restrike made in San Francisco, reverse with
134 beads, spectacular luster with satiny fields, a lovely example!
NGC graded MS66 $240 - 300

These were struck for use in China by Chiang Kai-Shek’s Nationalist 
government.

1554. MEXICO: Republic, AR peso, Culiacán mint, 1900-Cn JQ,
KM-409, assayer JQ, strike-through error on the reverse
(described incorrectly as a lamination error on the NGC label), 
a fun error nonetheless and a nice specimen speckled with
greyish toning, NGC graded AU55 $125 - 175

1555. MEXICO: Revolutionary Issue, AR 2 pesos, Guerrero,
1914-GRO, KM-643, struck by the forces of Emiliano Zapata, this
type is always crudely struck and as such, examples are often
found lacking in certain details; a superb lustrous example of this
type, NGC graded MS63 $300 - 400

1556. MEXICO: Revolutionary Issue, AR 2 pesos, Guerrero,
1914-GRO, KM-643, struck by the forces of Emiliano Zapata, 
a nice example that is well struck showing much of the design
detail, AU $200 - 300

1557. MEXICO: Revolutionary Issue, AR 5 pesos, Oaxaca, 1915,
KM-751, 7th bust, short truncation with closed lapels, variety with
2 below P, TM below on reverse, NGC graded AU55 $180 - 220

1558. MEXICO: Revolutionary Issue, AR peso, Sinaloa, ND (ca. 1915), 
KM-768, sand cast using a regular 8 reales KM-377, crude as
always, graded genuine by NGC (no numerical grade) $150 - 200

1559. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, AE centavo, 1916-Mo, KM-415,
housed in an older NGC holder, a difficult date to get in higher
grades, NGC graded MS62 BN $200 - 250
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1560. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, AE 2 centavos, 1939-Mo, KM-419,
 a superb example, housed in an older NGC holder, 
NGC graded MS66 RB $220 - 280

Tied for the finest graded at NGC.

1561. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, AE 5 centavos, 1920-Mo, KM-422, 
a choice example, housed in an older NGC holder, 
NGC graded MS65 BN $150 - 200

Tied for the finest graded at NGC.

1562. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, AR 50 centavos, 1908-M, KM-445, 
in older PCGS green holder (Gen 3.1, ca. 1993-1998), 
PCGS graded AU55 $150 - 200

1563. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, AR peso, 1967-Mo, KM-459, a true
gem of an example with the added presige of a prooflike
designation, NGC graded MS67 PL $200 - 300

Tied for finest known at NGC with only one other example.

1564. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, peso, 1983-Mo, KM-460, José Maria
Teclo Morelos y Pavón, scarcer variety with open 8 at base, 
NGC graded PF69 Ultra Cameo, R $150 - 200

Tied for finest known at NGC.

1565. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, AR 5 pesos, 1954-Mo, KM-467,
El-1068, lustrous, key date, NGC graded MS65 $200 - 280

1566. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, AR 5 pesos, 1954-Mo, KM-467,
Hidalgo type, key date, NGC graded MS64 $150 - 200

1567. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, AV 10 pesos, 1919-Mo, KM-473,
better date, small marks, AU $500 - 550

1568. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, 10 pesos, 1982-Mo, KM-477.2, thick
flan, commemorating Miguel Hidalgo y Costilla, rare in proof, 
NGC graded PF68 Cameo, R $150 - 200

1569. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, AV 50 pesos, 1930, KM-481,
“Centenario” type first issued for the 100th Anniversary of
Independence from Spain, a superb quality example! 
PCGS graded MS65 $2,400 - 2,600
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1570. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, 5 pesos, 1982-Mo, KM-485, serpent
god Quetzalcoatl, rare in proof, NGC graded PF69 Ultra Cameo, 
R $150 - 200

Tied for finest known at NGC.

1571. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, 20 pesos, 1982-Mo, KM-486, Maya
Ball Player, rare in proof, NGC graded PF69 Ultra Cameo, 
R $150 - 200

Tied for finest known at NGC.

1572. MEXICO: Estados Unidos, AR onza, 1998-Mo, KM-613, better
date, NGC graded MS68 $150 - 250

1573. PANAMA: AV 100 balboas, 1975-FM, KM-41, 500th Anniversary
of the Birth of Vasco Nuñez de Balboa, sealed in original Franklin
Mint holder, Proof $475 - 525

1574. PARAGUAY: Republic, AE 2 centésimos, 1870, KM-3, a fantastic 
quality example! NGC graded MS66 BN $150 - 250

The name Shaw that appears on Paraguayan coins is not the
engraver’s name, but the contractor of the mintage, Charles J.

Shaw. The coins were struck by Heaton Mint in Birmingham, and
the contractor was Shaw Hnos. & Co. (Shaw Brothers) with the

order placed at Montevideo in Uruguay.

1575. PARAGUAY: Republic, AE 4 centésimos, 1870, KM-4.1, 
PCGS graded MS64 RB , ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250

1576. PERU: Fernando VII, 1808-1822, AR 8 reales, Lima, 1820,
KM-117.1, Calico-1253, assayer JP, a lovely lustrous mint state
example! PCGS graded MS63, ex Joe Sedillot Collection $300 - 500

1577. PERU: Ferdinand VII, 1808-1833, AV 8 escudos, Lima, 1814,
KM-129.1, assayer JP, NGC graded AU53 $1,800 - 2,200

1578. PERU: Republic, AR 50 centimos, Lima, 1858, KM-178, assayer
MB, standing liberty, transitional coinage from Spanish system to
decimal system, scarce one-year type, lovely deep iridescent
toning, a stunning mint state example! 
NGC graded MS64 $250 - 350

1579. PERU: Republic, AR 5 pesetas, 1882, KM-201.3, El-237, initials
LM, Peseta Coinage, Ayacucho Mint issue, very lightly cleaned,
two-year type, PCGS graded AU details $300 - 400
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1580. PERU: Republic, AR 5 pesetas, 1882, KM-201.3, El-237, initials
LM, Peseta Coinage, Ayacucho Mint issue, toned, two-year type,
PCGS graded XF40 $150 - 220

1581. PUERTO RICO: Alfonso XIII, 1886-1898, AR 40 centavos, 1896,
KM-23, initials PGV, lightly toned, one-year type, 
Choice VF $180 - 220

1582. TORTOLA: AR 4 shillings 1½ pence, ND (1805-24), KM-10, on cut 
down Spanish Colonial 8 reales, NGC graded F12 $600 - 800

Authorized by local Act dated February 3, 1801.

1583. TURKS & CAICOS: Elizabeth II, 1952—, AV 100 crowns, 1977,
KM-17, portraits of Queen Victoria, Brilliant Proof $550 - 650

United States of America

1584. COLONY OF VIRGINIA: George III, 1760-1775, AE halfpenny,
1773, with period variety, an attractive glossy brown example!
NGC graded AU58 $600 - 800

1585. UNITED STATES: AE Connecticut copper, 1785, KM-22,
Miller-3.1-L, W-2325, Mailed Bust right, 
ANACS graded VF30 $150 - 250

1586. UNITED STATES: AE cent, 1794, Sheldon-59, Hayes-15, Liberty
Cap type, scarce, Fine, Scarce $200 - 300

1587. UNITED STATES: AE cent, 1796, Sheldon-89, Liberty Cap type,
scarce variety, Fair, Scarce $200 - 300

1588. UNITED STATES: AE cent, 1796, Sheldon-92, Draped Bust type,
scarce variety, reverse of ‘96 with single leaves on reverse, 
Very Good, Scarce $150 - 250

1589. UNITED STATES: AR 3 cents, 1852, Type 3, a lustrous toned
example! NGC graded AU58 $150 - 250

1590. UNITED STATES: AR ½ dime, 1830, Capped Bust type, an
attractive lustrous example! NGC graded AU53 $200 - 300

1591. UNITED STATES: AR 10 cents, 1870-S, KM-92, Liberty Seated
type, weakly struck denomination, as always, better
date/mintmark, Fine $450 - 550
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1592. UNITED STATES: AR 10 cents, 1899, Barber type, a lovely lightly
toned example! PCGS graded AU53. CAC $150 - 250

1593. UNITED STATES: AR 25 cents, 1919-D, KM-145, Standing
Liberty type, lightly cleaned, but attractive, obverse scratch, 
better date/mintmark, EF $300 - 400

1594. UNITED STATES: AR 50 cents, 1865, Liberty Seated type, 
a lustrous example with light peripheral toning, 
PCGS graded AU58 $800 - 1,000

1595. UNITED STATES: AR dollar, 1862, Liberty Seated type, low
mintage of only 11,540, cleaned, 
PCGS graded UNC details $1,500 - 2,000

The 1862 silver dollar is just as rare as its low mintage suggests.
There was little demand for silver coins during 1862, as the

introduction of non-redeemable notes by both North and South
during the Civil War drove such pieces from circulation. They

remained at a premium to paper currency for the next 14 years, this
disparity reaching its apex during 1864, when the paper dollar was

worth just half the value of gold or silver coin.

1596. UNITED STATES: AR dollar, 1921, KM-150, Peace dollar, nice
luster, particularly on reverse, high relief subtype, 
Choice AU $300 - 400

1597. UNITED STATES: AR dollar, 1935, Peace type, a wonderful
lustrous example! PCGS graded MS64 $250 - 350

1598. UNITED STATES: AV dollar, 1854, Indian type, 
NGC graded AU58, Scarce $650 - 750

The Small Head Type Two gold dollar is a notoriously scarce type
as it was struck for only three years.

1599. UNITED STATES: AV 5 dollars, 1853, KM-69, Coronet head type,
small marks, cleaned, VF $475 - 525

1600. UNITED STATES: AV 5 dollars, 1885-S, Liberty head type with
motto, NGC graded MS63 $550 - 600

1601. UNITED STATES: AV 5 dollars, 2004, KM-216, American Gold
Eagle series, 1/10 troy ounce, in original case with COA, 
Gem Proof $200 - 250

1602. UNITED STATES: AV 10 dollars, 1906-D, Liberty head type with
motto, NGC graded AU58 $950 - 1,100

1603. UNITED STATES: AV 20 dollars, 1852, Liberty Head type, very
scarce in mint state quality! PCGS graded MS61, 
Scarce $4,500 - 5,500
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1604. UNITED STATES: AV 20 dollars, 1924, Saint-Gaudens type, 
NGC graded MS62 $1,900 - 2,200

1605. UNITED STATES: AR 50 cents, 1935, KM-172, Old Spanish Trail
Commemorative, mintage of only 10,008, cleaned, Choice AU,
Scarce $250 - 300

1606. UNITED STATES: AR medal (235.6g), 1976, Betts-615 (for
original), 77mm silver Libertas Americana medal by A. Dupré,
1976 Paris Mint restrike in silver, bust of Liberty left, with pole and
Liberty cap behind with LIBERTAS AMERICANA. around and “4
JUIL. 1976.” in exergue // Hercules as a child fighting with two
snakes, with Minerva holding off lion with Fleur-de-Lis shield,
matte finish, “COPY OF DESIGN BY BENJAMIN FRANKLIN:
ORIGINALS STRUCK IN 1783. S.I.C.M. M. PARIS - FRANCE -
GO. No 0399. ARGENT” with cornucopia privy mark on edge, 
in original plush blue case, Gem UNC $400 - 600

1607. UNITED STATES: AE medal (203.8g), 1936, 76mm bronze award 
medal of the Carnegie Hero Fund produced by J. E. Caldwell &
Co., Philadelphia, bust of Andrew Carnegie right // rectangular
central cartouche inscribed ”BENEDICT A. BEILMAN / WHO
ATTEMPTED TO SAVE / JOSEPH H. WEIRICH / FROM
DROWNING / AURORA, ILL. / MARCH 7, 1936.", with map of the
United States and Canada behind, three surrounding arms of the
United States, Canada, and Newfoundland, “BRONZE J.E.
CALDWELL & CO. PHILA. PAT. DEC. 11, ‘06" on edge, in original 
green plush leather case, along with Beilman’s diploma from
Marmion Military Academy from June 1936, and a green booklet
of the Carnegie Hero Fund Commission dated January 31st,
1938, including a listing for Beilman, UNC $200 - 280

1608. URUGUAY: Republic, AR peso fuerte, 1844, KM-5, Peso del Sitio 
issued during the Siege of Montevideo, 
PCGS graded MS61 $1,200 - 1,500

1843 and 1851 during the Uruguayan Civil War. The “Peso del Sitio” 
was the first and only silver coin minted at Uruguay. As city was
under siege, the silver was provided by citizens and this is the

reason of the low mintage.

1609. VENEZUELA: Barinas Province, AR real “chipi-chipi”, Caujaral,
“145", KM-2, a very attractive example! 
NGC graded XF45 $1,000 - 1,200

This imitation cob-type coin was minted from 1817 to 1824 by
General José Antonio Páez in the South-west Venezuela in

Caujaral, Barinas Province.

1610. VENEZUELA: Republic, AE centavo, 1852, Y-6, 
PCGS graded AU55 , ex Joe Sedillot Collection $150 - 250

1611. VENEZUELA: AR ¼ bolivar (25 centimos), Paris mint, 1894-A,
Y-20, Stohr-52, beautifully toned, PCGS graded MS62 $400 - 500

1612. VENEZUELA: Republic, AR 25 centimos, 1921, Y-20, variety with 
low 2 in date, better date/variety, PCGS graded MS64 $250 - 350

1613. VENEZUELA: Republic, AR 2 bolivares, 1922, Y-23, lustrous,
better date, PCGS graded MS63 $275 - 375
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Australia and the Pacific

1614. AUSTRALIA: Victoria, 1837-1901, AV sovereign, 1870, KM-4,
reverse fields a bit baggy, some luster, VF-EF $450 - 500

1615. AUSTRALIA: AR pattern dollar, 1967, KM-XM2, unofficial issue by 
Andor Meszaros for Pinches, swan flying left; below, AUSTRALIA
over small crown and date // large 100 over wattle tree, mintage of 
only 1,500 pieces, with original case of issue! 
Choice toned UNC, Scarce $1,200 - 1,400

While this coin is not an official issue, it is now part of numismatic
history that has attained significant status with collectors. When

decimal currency was introduced in 1966, collectors were surprised
to learn that a one dollar coin was not considered as part of the new 

lineup. The editor of the Australian Coin Review took up the
challenge and conducted a competition among readers. The “Swan
Dollar” (more commonly called the Goose Dollar) was the winning
entry and the design was forwarded to the relevant Government

Department. When the design was rejected, the competition
organizers decided to have it privately minted.

1616. COOK ISLANDS: Elizabeth II, 1952—, AV 50 dollars, 2006,
KM-1624, 0.9990 AGW.999 pure gold, Henry VIII, mintage of only
250 pieces, Brilliant Proof, R $1,900 - 2,100

1617. FIJI: Elizabeth II, 1952—, AV 200 dollars, 1986, KM-56, 
AGW 0.4711, World Wildlife Fund, Fiji snake (Ogmodon vitianus),
Brilliant Proof $900 - 1,100

1618. GERMAN NEW GUINEA: Wilhelm II, 1888-1918, AE 10 pfennig,
1894-A, KM-3, J-703, Deutsche Neuguinea-Compagnie issue, bird 
of paradise on a bough, NGC graded MS63 BN $150 - 200

1619. GERMAN NEW GUINEA: Wilhelm II, 1888-1914, AR mark,
1894-A, KM-5, J-N.705, bird of paradise, mintage of 33,000,
surface hairlines, NGC graded AU Details $150 - 200

1620. HAWAII: Kamehameha III, 1825-1854, AE cent, 1847, KM-1,
crosslet 4 variety with 7 berries left, 7 berries right, 
NGC graded AU58 BN $600 - 800

The designer and engraver was Edward Hulseman, and the coin
was privately produced by H.M. & E.I. Richards of Attleboro,
Massachusetts. An obvious error on Hulseman’s part was to

misspell the denomination as “Hapa Haneri ” instead of “Hapa
Hanele. ” Although the coin was a disappointment to the Hawaiians,
the cent remained legal tender until 1884 and circulated even later.

1621. NEW GUINEA: George V, 1914-1936, ½ penny, 1929, KM-1,
struck in copper-nickel, PCGS graded Proof 66 $200 - 300

1622. NEW GUINEA: George V, 1914-1936, ½ penny, 1929, KM-1,
struck in copper-nickel, PCGS graded Proof 65 $200 - 300

1623. NEW GUINEA: George V, 1914-1936, 1 penny, 1929, KM-2,
struck in copper-nickel, PCGS graded Proof 64 $200 - 300

The entire mintage was returned to the Melbourne Mint which later
sold 400 pieces in sets with the halfpenny of the same date. 

The balance of the mintage was destroyed.
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1624. NEW GUINEA: George V, 1914-1936, 1 penny, 1929, KM-2,
struck in copper-nickel, PCGS graded Proof 64 $200 - 300

1625. PAPUA NEW GUINEA: Elizabeth II, 1952—, AV 100 kina, 1980,
KM-16, AGW 0.1259, South Pacific Festival of Arts, 
Brilliant Proof $240 - 280

1626. SAMOA: Republic, AV 100 tala, 1978, KM-29, 50th Anniversary
of the Transpacific Flight of Charles Kingsford Smith, mintage of
only 1,500 pieces, NGC graded Proof 68 Ultra Cameo, 
Scarce $1,000 - 1,200

1627. TUVALU: Elizabeth II, 1952—, AV 15 dollars, 2016-P, KM-373,
1/10 oz .9999 pure gold, struck at Perth Mint, Pearl Harbor, 
PCGS graded PF70 Deep Cameo $200 - 240

1628. TUVALU: Elizabeth II, 1952—, AV 25 dollars, 2016-P, KM-374,
1/4 oz .9999 pure gold, struck at Perth Mint, Pearl Harbor, 
PCGS graded PF70 Deep Cameo $500 - 550

End of Session D
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